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Control 
07-034194 

07-034201 

Survey 

Block 

Block Name 

Township 

Section/Tract 

Land Part 

Acres 

Depth Belo\\ 

Name 

Lease Date 

Pnmary I enn 

Bonu-. 

Lca~c i{oyalty 

Patd Up 

Basclilc 
139520 

139521 

T & P Ry Co 

60 

1-S 

30. 32 

All 

MF116786 

County 
CULBERSOII, 

CULBERSON 

Net· 189.500000 Gross: 758.000000 

Depth Abo,·e Depth Other 

COC OPERATING LLC 

31412014 

3 years 

S94,939.50 

0 12500000 

Yes 
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RAL REVIEW SHEET 
. ............... .... ............. .. , ·····.· ····· · ·· ······· ········· · ··········· ·· · ·· ···············- ····· ·········· · ·· ··· 
Working File#: RAL 145807 

Lessor: 

Lessee: 

Prewitt, John Collins 

Cog Operating Lie 

LEASE DESCRIPTION 

County Control# Base File 
No 

Culberson 07-034194 139520 

Culberson 07-034201 139521 

TERMS OFFERED 

Primary Term : 3 Years 

Bonus I Acre: $1 ,002.00 

Part 

All 

S/2SE/4 

MF: 

Lease Date: 03/04/2014 

Gross Acres: 758.00 

Net Acres: 189.50 

Sec Block Twp Survey 

30 60 1-S T & P Ry Co 

32 60 1-S T & P Ry Co 

TERMS RECOMMENDED 

Primary Term : 3 Years 

Bonus I Acre : $1,002 .00 

UI: Yes 

Abst No 

5569 

5570 

2nd Yr 3rd Yr 4th Yr 5th Yr 2nd Yr 3rd Yr 4th Yr 5th Yr 
Rental I Acre: 

I 0:5~000 I 
000 

Royalty 

COMPARISONS 

Lease No 
[
Lease Date Primary 

Term 
Lessee 

MF114883 COG Operating 03/28/2013 3 yr 

Comments : 

I Rental I Acre: 

1°::01 
000 

Royalty 

Bonus/Acre I 
l $800.001 

$0.00 

l 

Rental/Acre Royalty Distance 

0.00 T 0.250000 o 000000 
AdjacenVsa 

l l me tracts 

Approved: 3 · LO· l 

Friday, March 07, 2014 RAL 145807 



RELINQUISHMENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION 

Texas General Land Office . 

TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 
Larry Laine. Chief Clerk 
Bill Warnick: General Counsel 
Louis Renaud. Deputy Commissioner 

FROM: Robert Hatter. Director of Mineral Leasing 

Applicant: Cog Operating Lie 

Prim. Term: 3 Years 

Royally: 0.25000000 

Rental/Acre 2nd Yr: $0.00 

Consideration 
Recommended: 

Nol Recommended: 

i~::~: 
Recommended: 

Paid Up 

Nol Recommended: 

Comments: 

Louis Renaud. Deputy Commissioner 
Recommended: 

Nol Recommended: 

3rd Yr: 

Bill Warnick. Geoeral Couosel ttJ 
Recommended: £M 
Not Recommended: 

Larry Laine. Chief Clerk R}, 
Approved: 

Not Approved: 

317/201 4 2:15:54 PM RAL 145807 

$0.00 

Jerry Patterson, Commissioner 

County: Culberson 

Bonus/Acre: $1,002.00 

4th Yr: $0.00 5th Yr: $0.00 

Date: ,1 /z. 'I / 1 '[ 
I ~ 

Date: 3 /zr /;y 

Date: 3 · 2-t:. . /Y.. 

Date: tf/11!-Y 
Date: 1/J/l~ 

Date: :tj+I \4--

1 of 1 



File No . .MF 1l~-+8& 

/2,.k Q<-vi_4..1_ $~+ 

Date Filed: -=s'---'-'' c"'-'--.1...l'f.1------­
Jerry E. Patterson, Commissioner 

Byffi---

<. 

L 

!-
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CLAY JOH~SON 
1603 N BIG SPRING ST 

MIDLAND, TX 79701 
(432) 684-4110 

PAY TO THE General Land Office - State ofTexas 
ORDER OF ----

17371 

3/27/2014 

$ .. 2500 

Twenty-Five and 00/10Q····--· ·· ·········~ ·········--··•-·se.-•••••••• ••••••••.-••••••••• ........................ .-... , .......... .-.......... . 
_ _ _ _ DOLLARS 

General Land Office State of Texas 
Stephen r Austin Bldg 
1700 N Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701 

,!,. ... 

M MO F,hng Fee-Stephen Prewit, Blk 60, TWP 1-Culberso 

11•0 l. ? 3? l, 11• 

CLAY JOHNSON 

General Land Office - State of Texas 3/27/2014 
F1hng Fee-Stephen Prew,t, Blk 60, TWP 1-Culberson 

FIRST NATIONAL CH Filing Fee-Stephen Prew1t, Blk 60. TWP 1-Culbe 

17371 

25 00 

25 00 

! 
i 

j 
~ 

! 
j 
g 

., j . 
• • • •• .. 

• 
• • • • . .. •• . . 

•••• •• • 
• . . 

•••••• . .... 
• .... 



· NATHAN W. SYKES 
PO BOX45 

MIDLAND, TX 79702 
(432) 664-1352 t 

FIRSTCAPITAL BANK OF TEXAS, NA 

A1iii01 14 71366 9 
6/10/2014 

·1--11_9_, 

PAY TO THE 
ORDER OF 

Texas General Land Office;,....._ ___________________ _J $••25 00 

Twenty-Five and 00/100*0 ********* .. ******"******"**********••0 ••••••
0 * ................................................... DOLLARS 

A TAMPER RESISTANT TONER Al'EA A 

Texas General Land Office 
1700 North Congress Ave 
Austin. Texas 78701 

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS 

Processing Fee-John Collins Prew1t-OGL 

u•OO • • • gu• 

NATHAN W. SYKES 

Texas General Land Office 
6/10/2014 

1/8 Int- Sec 30, S/2SE/4 of Sec. 32, Blk 60, Twp 1, T 

First Capital Bank Che Processing Fee-John Collins Prew1t-OGL 

1119 

25 00 

l J-,\ x 2500 

.... . . . . . . 
• • ...... . . . . . . .. .. 
• • ...... 
• .... 

• .... 

1 
0 

I 

1 

~ ·-------------
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NATHAN W. SYKES 
PO BOX45 

MIDLAND, TX 79702 
(432) 664-1352 

F1RSTCAP1TAL BANK OF TEXAS, NA 1118 Ml......: 14/13668 
6/10/2014 

PAY TO THE . 
ORDER OF ~exas General Land Offlce.c-____________________ _. $.·100 00 

One Hundred and 00/1 oo· ................................................................................................. DOLLA.AS 6 

0 Texas General Land Office 
1700 North Congress Ave 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Approval Fee-John Collins Prew1t-OGL 

11•00 •• J.811• 

NATHAN W. SYKES 

Texas General Land Office 

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS O · 
,,. tJfkCyk- ----------

6/10/2014 
1 /8 Int- Sec 30, S/2SE/4 of Sec. 32, Blk. 60, Twp 1, T 

14713668 

1118 

100 00 

First Capital Bank Che Approval Fee-John Collins Prewit-OGL x 100.00 

.... . . . .. . 
• • •••••• . . . . . . 
•• •• 

. . ...... . .... 
• .... 

----------- ----- --- --- - -
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ARSTCAPITALBANKOFTUAS,N!4709879 17370 '1, CLAY JOHNSON. 
1603 N. BIG SPRING ST. 

MIDLAND, TX 79701 
( 432) 684-4 11 0 

MIDt.ANO, TX 79701 1 · 
3/27/2014 . 

i 
PAY TO THE General Land Office-State of Texas 
ORDEROF~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--' 

$ -100.00 
i 

1 
One Hundred and 00/100*-••••••••·--··--····-·--·····---···-··-·------· •••• ··-··--·--·-
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ DOLLARS 0 

0 
/l.1EMO 

General Land Office - State of Texas 
Stephen F. Austin Bldg. 
1700 N. Congress Ave. 
Austin, TX 78701 

Processing Fee-Stephen Prewi~ Blk. 60, TWP 1-Cul 

u•Q 1? :I ?Ou' 

01 
J\~1JJ~1,--'f--J ----=c· .L; 

:· 
~~ ..... -,,.-,-......... ,_,-_~_~ __ n_m_D_~ __ ..... __ ~_ ..... ~~....,~~~------~-~-~--~--~---·--~--.. -_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~°"•! • 

CLAY JOHNSON 

General Land Office - State of Texas 3/27/2014 
Processing Fee-Stephen Prewit, Blk. 60, TWP 1-Cul 

FIRST NATIONAL CH Processing Fee-Stephen Prewit, Blk. 60, TWP 1-

17370 

100.00 

,~, 
t 100.00 

• • • •• •• 
• • •••••• • 

• 
• • •••••• • 

•••• • •••• 



Cla on Oil Ga Propertie 
1603 N BIG SPRING STREET • M,DLAND, ~EXA, 7970 1 * (432) 684 41'0 • FAX (432) vu, J uo 

Jul) 21, 2014 

GE El LL O OFFI E 
Mr. Drew Reid 
:tephen r. Au tin Bldg. 
1700 North ongress ve. 

ustin, I 7870 I 

Re: Relinquishment /\cl Leases 
II of <iection 30, S/2SL 4 of \ection 32 

Block 60, l o"n-.h1p I. l&PR) o. 
758.00 acres, more or less, 
Culberson Co .. I c,as 

Dear Drew : 

AAPL-CPL 

Find enclosed for your liles and l'urther handling the follo\ving ccrtilicd copie'-> of rccor<lc<l Oil 
and Gas Lease co, cring the ahoH: c.lescrihe<l lands 

I) Oil and Gas Lease covering an undi, ided I 8 interest. dated March 4. 2014. recorded in 
vol. 11 2. puge 734 or the Oil and Gas Records of Culberson Co .. I c:-..as. b} and bctv.ecn 
I he .'talc or I cxas. acting by and through its agent. Stephen eil Pre\, it. a l cssor and 
C 1 C perating I LC. as Lessee. 

2) Oil and Gas Lease covering an undivided 1/8 interest. dated March 4. 201 4. recorded in 
vol. 112. page 744 or the Oil and Gas Records or Culberson Co .. I cxas. b) and bet\.\ccn 
I he ' tatc or I exas. acting b) and through its agent. John Collins Prev.it. as I cssor and 
COG Operating I I •. as I csscc. 

Ir you have an) questions. pl ca!-ie ad, ise. m} eel I number ic; 412-664-1152 . I han\... }OU for }Our 
time and consideration in this matter. 

Respectfu l I} . 

/J }:f t_,:J(1&-S 
ate . } \... cc; 

• . .. .. . .. . . • • ... . . . . . . . • .. • . • . •• • • • . . . ••• • ••• 



·1a John on Oil & Ga Properties 
1603 N BIG SPRING STREET· M DlAND, HXAS 79/0' • 432) 084-41'0 ... A 432 b84 5106 

AA PL-CPL 

June I 0.201 4 

GE E RAL L D OFFI 'E 
Mr. Dre,\ Reid 
Stephen I·. ustin Bldg. 
1700 orth Congress , c. 

ustin. r 7870 I 

Re: Re linquishment ct I case 
Rcc\eS Count). I c"1s 

Dea r Ore" : 

Find enclosed for )Our fi les and further handling a cop) or the follo\.\ing described 
Relinquishment ct Oil and (}as Lease: 

Oil and Gas 1 case dated larch 4, 2014. b1 and bct,\ccn I he State or I cxas. acting by 
and through its agent. John Collins Prev.,it. dealing in his sole and -.eparate property. as 
I e<;<;or and CO(i Operating l I C. as l essce. I his lea c is e,ecutcd h) the I cssor hut 
current!} unrecorded but upon signatun.: b) COG and once I recon.l the lease. I \\ill 
lom ard you a certi lied cop) or the same. 

!· ind enclosed ·oc; Operating LI C\ check. no. 0000234189 in the amount or 47.469.75 as 
pa1ment for the State's I 2 bonus due for the J 1car primar) term. 

Io CO\er the required processing fees for handling this matter find enclosed ate Sykes Check. in 
the amount or 25.00 made payable to the order or I e,a-. Cieneral I and Oflicc and for the 
approval Ices. find enc lo cd ate .') k.es Check. in the amount of I 00.00 made pa) able to the 
order or the r e,as General Land Office. 

Respectfu l I} 

1vlfkS/C0 
ate , ) kes 

. ... . . . 
• • • 

. . ...... . . . . . . .. .. 

. . ...... . .... . . . . . 



la John ~n 9 il & Gas Propertie 
1603 N BIG SPF, Nu .11 REE-r • MIDLAND, TEXA., J,vl 1 432) 684 41'0 1 FAX 432) b84-516o 

.... . .... 

:1 .... . . . . . 
. . . . . . . . 

larch 27. ?.O 14 

CE ER LL D OFFI 'E 
Mr. Drev. Reid 
Stephen I·. ustin Bldg. 
1700 orth Congress t\\C. 

ustin. IX 7870 I 

Re: Relinquishment ct l ea-.c 
Rec\CS Count). I C\as 

Dear Dre" : 

AA PL-CPL 

I-ind enclosed for ) our files and rurthcr handling a cop) or the foll<m ing described 
Relinquishment ct Oil anc.l Gas I case: 

Oil anc.l Gas I case c.latcd 1arch 4. 20 I 4. h) aml hcl\\ecn I he '>talc or I e,as. acting h) 
and through its agent. . Lcphcn eil Pn.!\\tl. dealtng in his sole aml separate propert). as 
I e,,or and CO(i Operating I I C. as l essee. I his lease is current!) unrecorded hut upon 
-.ignatun.: b) COG anc.l once I rccortl the lease. I ,, ill rornard )OU a ccrttfiec.l cop) or the 
same 

l·ind enclosed CO(i Operating I I C's chcd. no. 0000221419 in the amount or 47.469.75 as 
pa1mcnt ror the State's I 2 bonw, due ror the 1 1car pnmar1 Lem, . 

Io cover the required fi ling fees for handling this matter lind enclosed Cla) Johnson Chcck in 
the amount or ?.5.00 made payab le to the order or (icm:ral l anti Office Stale or l c\as and for 
the processing fees. find enclosed Cla) Johnson Check in the amount or$ I 00.00 mac.Jc pa)ablc 
to the orc.lcr or the General Lane.I Onicc - State ol I C\a'>. 

Rcspcctfull1 



L 
File "lo. ,lvtFlf (s-1-f 4: 

~ -C._c_ ~ 

Date Filed: ~ ~ f - 1 
Jcm L Panerson. Comnrn,sioner 

B)~ 

. . ·~ . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . • . . . .. . ... . .. . . . 



--· 
COG OPERATING LLC 
600 W ILLINOIS AVE 
MIDLAND TX 79701 

Accounts Payable 
BANK OF AMERltJ 71 3 6 7 O~rx 

-
(855) 687-8097 

Check No Check Date Check Amount 

0000234208 05/28/2014 ·•·••·•••$47,469 75 

PAY Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Ntne Dollars and Seventy Five Cents 

TO 
THE 
>RDER 
OF 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
1700 N CONGRESS AVENUE STE 935 
AUSTIN TX 78701 1495 

11•0000 2 ~ a.. 2oa11• 

lWO SIGNAfUHLS RCOUIRlD roH CHcCKS OVER S200,000 

'P\.EASI! DC!TAC>< AT PERPORA TION AIIO\"f' 

COG OPERATING L LC 
8 IO W ILLINOIS AVE 
MIDLAND TX 711701 

(855) 887-8097 

Invoice# I N ·titM Description Amount 
Check Num~ 00002341 

:014,,H'i,i Discount 

052114A 

001523 

05121/2014 BONUS CONSIDERATION 47,469 75 000 47A6975 

1 ~ Vendor 

Bonus consideration for Oil & Gas lease 
covering 94.75 acres in Sections 30 & 
32, Block 60, T-1, T&P RR Co. Survey, 
Culberson County TX 

Check Date 05/28/2014 Check Amount ~ I t 

l ... , . . . .. • 

. • ...... . . . . . . 
•• •• 

. . 
•••••• . .... . .... 

,~J 
47,469 75 



r 

COG OPERATING LlC 
600 W ILLINOIS AVE 
MIDLAND TX 79701 
(855) 687-8097 

BANK OF AMERICA 

-~'1. 41 09880 

Check No Check Date Check Amount 

000022141 9 0312012014 ···· · · ···S47 469 75 

PAY Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and Seventy Five Cents 

'

TO 
THE 

ORDER 
OF 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
1700 N CONGRESS AVENUE STE 935 
AUSTIN TX 78701 -1495 

·-DfTAQIAT_TION_• 

TV'IO SIG'IATURl.> REOUllEO fOR CHtCl<S OVER 1200,000 

. . . . .. .. 
COG OPERATING LLC . . . . . .... 

Invoice I 

03 1714 

~ - {30 1'\e>S 

.><C 6 ,o ,.,. .S 

001523 Vendor 

600 W ILUNOIS AVE 
MIOlANO TX 711701 

(II") &117-8097 

Deacrtptlon 

Check Date 03/20/20 14 

Amount Discount 
Check Number I 0000221419E···=· 

• :ntPuH1hl r . 
<17 ,469 76 0 00 <17,<169 75 • • 

9 ~ .75 dC/LU ~ 
c td&A-1fPN C:Ju11.I'! 

1 
--at ~ f 

Check Amount 

······ . .... . .... 

x 47.469 75 



Page I of2 

Drew Reid - R : Pr , it L a 32, Blk 60 Tl oun ty, Te a 

F rom : Clay Johnson <buddy jack I (a)aol.com> 
To: Drew.Reid@),GLO.TEXA .GOV 
Date: 3/5/20 14 4:38 PM 

ubje t : Re: Prewit Lease ffer: ections 30 & 32, Blk 60 Tl , Culberson ounty, Texas 
ttachment : Mineral_ lassified_John Collins Prewit.doc; Mineral_Classified_ tephen Neil 

Prewit.doc 

Drew, 

FYI, these two leases went out this week and I wanted to go ahead and get the form to you to start a workup on 
them. If you want me to send the $100 for approval on each now I can or I can do 1t all at once hke I have before, 
Just let me know. It 1s my understanding that you have approved a three year paid up lease for $1 ,002/net acre and 
1/4 royal ty 

Let me know 1f I am incorrect in this. 

Thanks, 

Nate 
Clay Johnson Oil & Gas Properties 
1603 N Big Spring Street 
Midland, Texas 79701 
432-684-4110 
BuddyJack1 @aol.com 
-Original Message-
F rom David McElyea <DMcElyea@concho com> 
To: drew re1d <drew re1d@glo texas gov> 
Cc: buddyjack1 <buddyJack1@aol.com> 
Sent. Thu, Jan 23, 201 4 4.01 pm 
SubJect. FW. Prew1t Lease Offer· Sections 30 & 32, Blk 60 T1 , Culberson County, Texas 

Drew, attached are copies of Lease Offer we discussed. Clay said he would give 
you a call. 

Thanks, 

David McElyea 

-----Original Message-----
From: PRT39 1CC06 conchoresources.com (m, ilto:PRT39-1CC06 conchoresources.com] 
Sen t: Thursday , January 23, 2014 4 :58 PM 
To: David McElyea 
Subject: Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device 

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox 
multifunction device. 

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page 

multifunction device Location: PRT39-1CC06 
Device Na me: PRT39-1CC06 

For more i n formation on Xerox products and solutions, please visit 
http://www.xerox.com 

(ile:// :\Documents and ellings\Oreid\LocaJ ett ings\Tcmp Pgrpwise\53 I 75308DOM IP .. . 3/5/20 I 4 



File No. M.F I\ L.::,. ~<c, 

Bo ....... ....._s- t 
CJ, 1C'-c'.'"'::,.J)c., hQ.k'-l.s.c:. 

. 31 
Date Filed: 3 • 't:S -J" 

Jerry E. Patterson, Commissioner 

By z1?r:=: ..__.., 

:s 

f 
l 



Gena.I Land Office 
Rclmquwuncnt Act l..cuc Form 
Rcv,Kd, ScptcmbcT 1997 

Doc# 00000070627 

D 

T l HS AGRFF.M EN1 ts mllde and entered mto tJus 1\h day of Marlnih, 2014. between the Stale of r cxus, acting by and through 
its agent, .JOI! COLLINS PRE\ IT. drnH ng jn hi sole nnd :,epnr nte propert, , I 06X I Pagcwoo<l, o.,Hn,. rexns 75230 

__________ said agent 

((i1\C Permanent Addrc s) 

heremaficr coiled Lessee 

I . GRAN ! I C, CLAUSI Joor and m u>nsulcrauon ol the amounts stated below and of the CO\icn,mi:. and agreements 
to be paid, kept and pcrfonncd by Lessee under this lea~e. the State of Texa, acting by and through the owner of the mil, he rcby 
grant , leases and lets unto Le sec , for the ole and onl> purp1hc ol prospecting and dnllmg for and producing 011 and ga . laying pipe 
lines, butldmg tanks, storing <>11 and butldmg power St,111ons, telephone Imes and other Structures thereon, to produce, ,ave, take care 
of. treat and tnm port c;a1d products of the lca,e, the follow mg lands situated m __ ulbcr..on County St.ite of I e~m , 
tO-WII' 

/2 • 4), contai ning 0.00 acre , more or le 

Contammg ill.QQ acres, more or less I he bonus cons1deru11on paid for tlus lease ts us follcms 

to the State of le~a, I orty Seven I housJnd tour Hundred ,mtl .1..,tv Nmc Dol)ao nnd 751100---
0ollars (S 11.:1§9 7.i_J 

To the owner of the soil J oov ~c\en I hou~and four I lundred und 5t1S\Y Nme Dollm i1nd 75/100---­
Dollurs (S_ 47.._4{i9 75 _ ) 

l otul bonus consulcrullon. ·in~lm.11.llrs nnd..filll ~PO-----------

Dollars (S 91,939.50 
The total bonu, cons1dcr1111on paid rcpn; cnls u bonu, ol One I housanJ and I »P Dollar;, nnd No I 00-------

Doll,U"S (S 1.002 00 ) per acre, on 2:Lll net acres. 

2 . 1 f· RM ubJect to the other prov1S1011s m thts lc,1se, llus lease shall be for a term ol l hrcc ( 3) years Imm thi s 
date (herein called pnmary tenn") and ilS long thcrc,11ler us ml and gas, or either of tJ1em, 1s pru<luced 111 paying 4uanm1cs from said 
land As used m this lease, the term "produced m puy111g qu,tntll1es" means that the receipts Imm the sale or other authon,ed 
commere1al u~e of the suhstancc(s) covered exceed out of pocket operational C"lpcnses for the si"l months lil.'il past 

3 . DI-LA 'I Rl-1\TT AL':> 11 no \\ell is corrunenccd on the leased prem1,es on or before one ( I ) year Imm this date, this 
lease shall temunatc, unless on or before such anni\iers,try date Lessee shall pay or tender to the O\\ ncr of the soil or to ht) crcdll in the 
Pay d1m;t to Lessor II\ the 11bove ,tddre:;s Bank, Bl or tts ~uccessor. (which shall 
continue as the dcpus1tory regnrdlcss of chan!,(CS 111 tJ1e ownership of ~aid land), the umount spec.tied hclow; m add111on, LcS\ee ,hall 
pay ortender lo the COMMISSIO:S.FR or 'IIIE GENl·RAL LA~[) OH-ICE OF 1111· SI A IE· Of I EXAS. AT AUSl IN, TEXAS a 
ltke sum on or before sa1<l date. Payments under this parngrnph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the pnv1lcgc. ot defcmnp the 
commencement ol a well for one (I) year from said date. Payments under tJ1is paragraph shall be in the following amounh· 

To the owner of the sotl · see Para11,runhs 40 for nmcndc:d Delay Rcnt11l Provmon:; 
Dollllrs ($ _____ _, 

lo the State of rcxas sec Pom:omhs JO for nmcnded Qelay Rc0111l Proyjsivns 
Dollar.i ($ _____ _, 

Total Rental : .$C Pamgmphs 40 for amended Delay Rent,11 Prov1s1o=n~s ___ _ __ _ 
Dollars($ _____ _, 

In a Il l e manner and upon like payments or tender.; unnually, the commencement of a well may be further deferred for succc sivc 
pcruxb of one (I) year each during the pnrnary term All payment or tender.; of rental lo the uwncr of the oil may be made by check 
or si~ht drafi of Lessee, or any assignee of this lcu~c. and muy be delivered on or before the rental paymg date. If the bank designated 
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m llus paragraph (or its succes or bank) should cease to exist, suspend busine ·s, hqu1da1e, fail or be succeeded by another bank, or for 
any rca on fatl or refu e to occept rental, Lessee hall not be held m default for failure to make such payments or tenders of rent.al until 
thirty (30) days nficr I.be owner of the sotl shall deliver to [ essce n proper recordable mstrumc:nt nammg another bank a~ agent to 
receive such payments or tenders 

4 PRODl 'CTION ROY Al. r II S l :pon production ol oil and or gos, L c ,cc agrees lo pay or cause to be paid one-
hal f ( I 2) of the royalty provided form this lease to the Comm1s)1oner of the General Land Ollice of the State of rexus, 01 Ausun, 
Texas, and one-hnlf ( I 2) of such royalty to the: owner of the soil : 

(A) OIL Royalty payable on oil, whic h is defined us including 1111 hydrocarbons produced ma ltqu1d form at the mouth 
of the well ond ol o os oil conden ·11e, d1s1illote, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a separntor or 
other equipment. as hercmaficr provided, shall he IMth p,111 of the p.ross production or the market value thereof, at the option of tllc 
owner of the sotl or the Corruru s1oner of the General Land Office. ,uch ,ulue to be determined by I) the h1~hcst po~tcd pnce, plu, 
premium, 1fany, offered or paid for otl, condensate, d1s11llote, or otJ1cr hqu1d hydrocarbons, respectively, ufa ltke type and gra\lly m 
the general area where: produced and \\hen run, or 2) the highest market pnc.:c: thereof ollcred or paid m the general urea where 
produced and ,,hen run, or 3) the: gross proceeds of the s,lle thereof, whichever 1s the greoter. Lessee agree~ thot before any gas 
produced from the leased premi. c:~ 1s sold, used or procc: sc:d mo plant, It wall be run tree ol cost to the ro:,,111ty owner through on 
adequate otl and gas separator of convc:nuonal type, or other equipment at least ,Is e1Jic1ent, so t.hut all hqu1d hydrocarbons rec.:ovc:rublc: 
from the gos by ~uch means will be recovered . 'J he requirement lllot such ias he run through a ~parutor or other equipment may be 
wn1vc:d 111 wnting by the royalty owners upon such terms and cond1uons as they prcscnbc 

(B} ON PROCESSED (J A.S Ro:,,111ty on ,my ga, (111cludmg llarcd gas), which is defined as all hydrocarbons and 
gaseous substances not defmc:d as otl m subparagraph (A) above, produced lrom any well on said land (except as proHded hercm with 
respect to gas processed m u plant for the c:xtractmn of ga,olme, h4u1d hydnx:arbons or other products) shall be I lil!:!. part of the gro~s 
production or the market va lue thereof. at the: opLHlll of the owner or the soil or Lhe Cnmm1ss1oner ol the Cicncml Land Oflice, such 
,11Jue 10 be based on the lughcst mad..ct pm:e paid or ollcrcd tor gas of comparable 4uJL1ty an the gc:nc:r,tl an;a ,,here produced ,m<l 
when run. or the gro:.s pncc: paid or offi.:red 10 the producer, \\h1chc:ver 1s the greater; provided that the ma~1mum pressure: base an 
measunng the gas under thts lc.ise sh.ill not ut any time exceed 14.65 pounds per squ,1rc: inch ah oluie, and the s1,1ndard ba c: 
temperature shall be s"IY (60) degrees I ,1hrcnhe11, correcuon to be made for pressure: acwrd111g tu Boyle's Low, ond for spc:c1fic 
gravity nccordm!l to tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing being used hy 1he mdu~try al the 
lime of testmp 

(C) PRCX.T S~ D C,AS Royalty on any gas proce ~ed m a gasoline: plant or other plant for the recovery of gasolmc: or 
other lu,1u1d hydrocarbons l>hull be ..!.H!!LPart of the residue: gas and the liquid hydrocarbon~ c:x1rucu:d or the marlcl value thereof. at 
the optmn of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the: General L.ind O fficc All royalue due lu:rc1n sh.ill be basrd on one 
hundred percent ( 100°~) of the: total plant production ol' rts1dur g.1s ,lltnbutable to g,1s p1oduced from this lease:, and on fi fly pcn.:c:nt 
(50° o), or that percent accruing to Lessee, wh1che\er 1s the greater, of the total plant production of liquid hydrocarboru; uttnbutable to 
the gas produced from Ll11S lease; provided that 1f li4uid hydrocarbons are recoH:red from gas processed m u plant m ,,h1ch Lessee (or 
its parent, subs1dmry or uffihate) O\t,,TIS an mten:~t. then the percentage: applicable to h4uad h)dn>carbons shall be lilly pc:rcc:n1 (50°0) 
or the 111),!hesl percent accruing 10 u tlmd p,any proccss111g g,1> through such plant under u prncc"mg agreement nc:go11.11c:d at nrm's 
length (or If there rs no ,-uch tlmd p.irty, the h1gh"-sl pcr"cnt 1111.:11 hcmg pcc11ied 10 procc:~~ing Hg rccrnc:111~ nr nmtral'h m the 1nd11strv), 
wh1chc:\C:r 1s the greater fhe respec.:Li\c roynltie on residue gas and on lt4uid hydrocarbons shall he determmed by I ) tJ1c highest 
market pnc:e paid or oltered for any gas (or hqu1d hydrocurbons) of c.:omp.irable qu,1hty m the gencr,11 urcn, or 2) the gro price paid 
or uflc:rc:d for such residue gas (or the ,,c:1gh1c:d a\erage gro~, elling pm:c: for the re,pccu,c: gr.1dc of lt4u1d h)drocarbuns), 
whichever is the greater. In no event, however, shall the rny,1lties pay,1hlc under this paragruph be less than the roynltie~ which would 
have been due had the gas not been proce scd 

(DJ 01 111.'R PRODLC,s Royally on carhun hlad;, sulphur or an) other product produced or manufactured from gas 
(excepting ltqu1d hydrc><;,trbons) ,,hell1er ,.11d gas he c.:asmghead, "dry." or any other gas, by frnc11onatmg, bumm!! or any other 
processing shall be !l:!.!.h part of the gross production of suc.:h produch, or the market v,ilue thereof. at the optwn ol the owner of tht 
sotl or the: Comm1ss1011er of the Gcnernl L,md Olfic.:e, such market vulue to be determined as follows I ) on the has1s of llle highest 
market price of each product for the •«1mc month m wh1t:h such product 1s produced. or 2) on the basis of the ,1\eragc: prns'i sale pnce 
of each product for the same month in which such products arc produced; wl11chcvcr 1s the: greater. 

5 Ml IM UM ROY Al I Y During any year alter the: exp1rn11on of the primary term of th1' lc:a-.e, if this lease as 
mamtamcd by production, Lhc royalucs paid under lh1s lease in no event shall be less than an amount equal III the total annual dela:, 
rcn1al hercm provided, othcrn 1se, there hall be due and payable on or before llie l.tst day ol the monlll succ.:ec:dmg the: nnmvc:rsary 
date: of th1 lea ea sum equal to the total annual rental less the amount of royalties paid durmg the: preceding year. If Purugraph J of 
this lease docs not specify a delay rental amount, then lor the purpo,c, of this paragraph, the delay rental amount ,hall be one: dollar 
($ 1 00) per acre 

6 ROY ALTY IN KrND 01w1thstandmg any other prov1s1on m tlus lease, nt any time or from 11me to lime, the 
owner of llle soil or llle Comm1ss1oncr of the Gcnc:rul Land Ollic.:e may, at the option of either, upun not le s llian 1;,cty (60) day~ 
nouce to lllc: holder of the lea e, rcqulrc that llle payment of any royaluc: uccrumg to l>'Uch royally owner under lhis lca,;e be made in 
kind The owner of the soil's or the Comm1ss1oner of the General Lnnd Ollic.:c's right to take its royalty in kind shall not d1mmish or 
negate the owner of the soil's or the C'omm1ss1oner of the General Lond omcc's nghts or Lessee's obligations, whether express or 
implied, under this lease. 
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7. NO DEDUCTIONS. Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid in kind) shall be 
without deduction for the cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, 
transporting, and otherwise making the oil, gas and other products hereunder ready for sale or use. Lessee agrees to compute and pay 
royalties on the gross value received, including any reimbursements for severance taxes and production related costs. 

8. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's 
· · · · proportionate share of any fuel used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision 

of this lease, and subject to the written consent of the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may 
recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for injection into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased 
premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed; no royalties shalt be payable on the recycled gas until 
it is produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which entitles the royalty owners to a royalty under this lease. 

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. All royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office at Austin, Texas, in the following manner: 

Payment of royalty on production of oil and gas shall be as provided in the rules set forth in the Texas Register. Rules currently 
provide that royalty on oil is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 5th day of the second month 
succeeding the month of production, and royalty on gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 15th 
day of the second month succeeding the month of production, accompanied by the affidavit of the owner, manager or other authorized 
agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Land Office and showing the gross amount and disposition of all 
oil and gas produced and the market value of the oil and gas, together with a copy of all documents, records or reports confirming the 
gross production, disposition and market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and other checks or 
memoranda of amount produced and put into pipelines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any other reports or records 
which the General Land Office may require to verify the gross-production, disposition and market value. In all cases the authority ofa 
manager or agent to act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied 
by a check stub, schedule, summary or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount 
of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then 
Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, v.rhichever is greater. A royalty payment which is over thirty (30) days late 
shall accrue a ll~nalty of IOo/o of the royalty due or $25.00 whichever is greater. In addition to a penalty, royalties shall accrue interest 
at a rate of t2'•per year, such interest will begin accruing ,vhen the royalty is sixty (60) days overdue. Affidavits and supporting 
documents ,.vhich are not filed when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Office administrative rule which 
is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shall bear all responsibility for paying or 
causing royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate 
to prohihit the State's right of forfeiture as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties \\'ere originally due. The 
above penalty provisions shall not apply in cases of title dispute as lo tht: State's portion of the royalty or to that portion of the royalty 
in dispute as to fair market value. 

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually furnish the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office with its best possible estimate of oil and gas reserves underlying this lease or allocable to this lease and shall 
furnish said Commissioner with copies of all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and 
amendments to such contracts within thirty (30) days afier entering into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. Such 
contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be held in confidence by the General Land Office unless 
otherwise authorized by Lessee. All other contracts and records pertaining to the production, transportation, sale and marketing of the 
oil and gas produced on said premises, including the books and accounts, receipts and discharges of all wells, tanks, pools, meters, and 
pipelines shall at all times be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the Attorney 
General, the Governor, or the representative of any of them. 

(B) PER1v1ITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Written notice of all operations on this lease shall be submitted to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-entry, temporary 
abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or wells. Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies of 
Railroad Commission forms for application to drill. Copies of well tests, completion reports and plugging reports shall be supplied to 
the General Land Office at the time they are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. All applications, permits, reports or other 
filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas Railroad Commission or 
any other governmental agency shall include the word "State" in the title. Additionally, in accordance with Railroad Commission 
rules, any signage on the leased premises for the purpose of identifying wells, tank batteries or other associated improvements to the 
land must also include the word "State." Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any records, memoranda, accounts, reports, 
cuttings and cores, or other infonnation relative to the operation of the above described premises, ,vhich may be requested by the 
General Land Office, in addition to those herein expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an electrical and/or radioactivity survey 
made on the bore-hole section, from the base of the surface casing to the total depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above described 
premises and shall transmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the General Land Office within fifteen (15) days after 
the making of said survey. 

(C) PENALTIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever reports, documents or other materials are not filed in the 
General Land Office when due. The penalty for late filing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is 
effective on the date when the materials were due in the General Land Office. 

11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. If, during the primary term hereof 
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and prior to discovery and production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or boles thereon, or if during the 
primary term hereof and after the discovery and actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof 
should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of 
said dry bole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the 
next annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the primary term or within sixty (60) 
days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should cease for any cause, Lessee's rights 
shall remain in full force and effect without further operations until the expiration of the primary tenn; and if Lessee has not resumed 
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary term, Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting additional drilling 
or reworking operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production 
under Paragraph 13. Should the first well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oil or 
gas well within the primary term hereof, Lessee may resume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as provided herein on or 
before the rental paying date following the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of completion of such shut-in oil or gas well and 
upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto tenninatc. If at the expiration of the primary term or any time 
thereafter a shut-in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance with the shut-in provisions 
hereof. 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the expiration of the primary 
term, neither oil nor gas is being produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon, this 
lease shall remain in force so long as operations on said well or for drilling or reworking of any additional well are prosecuted in good 
faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they 
result in the production of oil and/or gas, so long thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced in paying quantities from said land, or 
payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this lease. 

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING. l( after the expiration of the primary term, production of oil or 
gas from the leased premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences 
additional drilling or reworking operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in full force and 
effect for so long as such operations continue in good faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty 
(60) days. If such drilling or reworking operations result in the production of oil or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect 
for so long as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or 
payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the drilling or reworking operations result in 
the completion ofa well as a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations 
within sixty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as Lessee continues 
drilling or reworking operations in good faith and in a work.manlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. 
Lessee shall give v,ritten notice to the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production. 

14. SIHJT-IN ROYALTIES. For purposes of this paragraph, "well" means any well that has been assigned a well 
number by the state agency having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, at any time after the expiration of the prim.1.ry 
term of a lease that, until being shut in, was being maintained in force and effect, a well capable of producing oil or gas in paying 
quantities is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being produced for lack of suitable production facilities or lack of a 
suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to double the annual rental provided in the lease, 
but not less than $1,200 a year for each \.VCll capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not 
specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($1.00) per acre. To 
be effective, each initial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (1) the expiration of the primary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a drilling or reworking 
operation in accordance with the lease provisions; whichever date is latest. Such payment shall be made one-half (V2) to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half(l/2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty is paid, the lease 
shall be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shall extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of 
the primary term, or from the first day of the month following the month in which production ceased, and, after that, if no suitable 
production facilities or suitable market for the oil or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for four more successive periods of one 
(l} year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut-in year. 

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If, during the period the lease is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oil or 
gas royalty, oil or gas is sold and delivered in paying quantities from a well located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased 
premises and completed in the same producing reservoir, or in any case in which drainage is occurring, the right to continue to 
maintain the lease by paying the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year 
for which the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more successive years by Lessee paying 
compensatory royalty at the royalty rate provided in the lease of the market value of production from the well causing the drainage or 
which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. The compensatory 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half (1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half (l/2) to the owner of the 
soil, beginning on or before the last day of the month following the month in \\'hich the oil or gas is produced from the well causing 
the drainage or that is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand (l,000) feet of the leased premises. 
If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period is in an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall 
pay an amount equal to the difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the 12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments 
which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this lease. None of these provisions will 
relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the obligation to drill offset wells as provided in Texas Natural 
Resources Code 52.173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioner's written approval, the 
payment of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells. 
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16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a v.·ell producing or 
capable of producing oil or gas bas been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably pru~cnt 
operator in drilling such additional well or wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises 
and in marketing the production thereon. 

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or 
. extended term it shall then terminate as to all of the leased premises, EXCEPT (1) 40 acres surrounding each oil well capable of 
producing in paying quantities and 320 acres surrounding each gas well capable of producing in paying quantities (including a shu~-in 
oil or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 hereof), or a \\1ell upon which Lessee is then engaged in continuous drilling or reworking 
operations, or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled unit pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.153, 
or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for production purposes to a proration unit for each such 
producing well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, or any successor agency. or other governmental 
authority having jurisdiction. If at any time after the effective date of the partial termination provisions hereof, the applicable field 
rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said 0w·ell or wells 
for production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not thereafter allocated to said well or wells for 
production purposes. Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall 
nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress to and egress from the lands still subject to this lease for all purposes described in 
Paragraph I hereof, together with easements and right~f-ways for existing roads, existing pipelines and other existing facilities on, 
over and across all the lands described in Paragraph l hereof ("the retained lands"), for access to and from the retained lands and for 
the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands. 

(B) IIORIZONTAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect t,vo (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or 
extended term it shall further terminate as to all depths below 100 feet below the total depth drilled (hereinafter "deeper depths") in 
each 0w·ell located on acreage retained in Paragraph 16(A) above, unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extended term 
Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (1/2) of the bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as specified on page 1 
hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be in force and effect as to such deeper depths, and said termination shall be delayed 
for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in paying quantities from such deeper depths 
covered by this lease. 

(C) !DENTIFICA TION AND FILING. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly as 
practical, be in the form of a square with the 0w·el! located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the 
Conunissioner of the General Land Office. Within thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein, Lessee 
shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory legal description of the acreage and/or depths not retained 
licreundcr. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee 
prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is filed. lf Lessee fails or refuses to execute and record 
such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the Commissioner at 
his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such instrument 
at Lessee's expense in the county or counties where the lease is located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such 
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. 

17. OFFSET \YELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve 
Lessee of his obligation to protect the oil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublcssce, receiver or 
other agent in control of the leased premises shall drill as many v.·ells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill 
to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of oil and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be 
produced in commercial quantities within 1,000 feet of the leased premises, or in any case where the leased premises is being drained 
by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sub lessee, receiver or other agent in control of the leased premises shall in good faith begin the 
drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within 100 days after the draining well or wells or the well or wells completed 
within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start producing in commercial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence. 
Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject this lease and the owner of the soil's agency rights to forfeiture. Only 
upon the determination of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of 
compensatory royalty under applicable statutory parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under this 
paragraph. 

18. FORCE J\.1AJEURE. If, after a good faith effort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied 
covenant of this lease, from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises, or from producing oil or gas from the leased 
premises by reason of war, rebellion, riots, strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then 
while so prevented, Lessee's obligation to comply with such covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages 
for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, 
from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing oil or gas from the leased premises. }lowever, nothing in this 
paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term in the absence of 
such drilling or re0w·ork.ing operations or production of oil or gas. 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises. If the 
owner of the soil defaults in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights oftbe owner of the soil in the 
leased premises by paying any mortgage, taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the 
owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of 
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the soil. 

20. (A) PROPORTlONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE If the owner of the soil owns less than the entire undivided 
surface estate in the above described land, whether or not Lessee's interest 1s specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein 
provided to be paid to the owner of the soil shall be paid to him in the proportion which bis interest bears to the entire und1v1ded 
surface cslllte and the royalues and rental herein provided to be paid lo the Commissioner of the General Lund Office of the tote of 
Texas shall be hkew1se proportionately reduced. I lowever, before Lessee adJusts the royalty or rental due to the Comrmss1oner of the 
General Lund Office, Lessee or his authorized representauve mus t submit to the Commissioner of the General Land Office a writtcn 
statement which explums the d1screpnney between the mterest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual interest owned by the 
owner of the soil. The Comm1ss1oner of the General Lund Office shall be paid the value of the whole producuon allocable to any 
und1v1ded interest not covered by n lease, less the proportaonnte development and producllon cost allocable to such und1v1ded interest 
l lowever, in no event sh.ill the Comm1ss10ncr of the Gener,11 Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross produc 11on allocable to the 
undivided interest not leased an amount less than the value of one-sixteenth ( I 16) of such gross produc11on 

(B) Rl::.DUC rIO OF PAYME- NTS If , dunng the primary term, a portion of the land covered by this lease 1s 
included wnhan the boundanes of a pooled u1111 that has been approved by the School Lund Board and the owner of the soil in 
accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections 52. 15 1-52. 15 1, or 1f nt any 11me aller the exp1rat1on of the pnmary term or the 
e:<tended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total amount described herem, payments 1.hat arc made on a per acre 
basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released, surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that 
payments deterrruned on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease dunng the primary term shall be ealcula1ed based upon the 
number of acres outside the bound.mes of u pooled unit, or, if ufier the exp1rallon of the primary tenn, the number of acres actually 

retained and covered by this lease. 

2 1. US!::. Or WA 11::.R Lessee shall have the right 10 use water produced on said land necessary for opcrullons under 
1h1s lease except waler from wells or tanks o f the owner of the soil, provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water 
suitable for laves tock or UTigallon purposes for watenlood opcrnllons without the pnor consent ot the owner of the soil 

22. AUTI IORJZED DMIAGFS Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by 11s opero11ons to all 

personal property, improvements, li vestock and crops on said land 

23 . PLPFLI I: Dl:.PTII When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee shall bury 1Ls pipelines below plow depth 

24. WELL LOCA I 10 LIMI I No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) lce1 to any house or bum now 

on said premises w11hou1 the wnllen consent of the owner nl the soal 

25 POLLU' l 10 In de,cloping this area, L1:-.sec shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safcgu,1rds to 
prevent polluuon. Without hmiung the foregomg, polluuon of coastal wetlands, natural waterways, nvcrs and impounded wnter shall 
be prevented by the use of contammen1 foc1li11es sullic1ent lo prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contaminauon In the event of 
pollution, Lessee shall use all means al its disposal to recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible 
for nil damage to public und pnvutc properties. Lessee shall build and mum1aan fences around lls slush, :.ump, and dramuge p11s and 
tank batteries so as to protect hvcstod. uga111s1 loss, dam.igc.; or 111Jury, and upon cu111plct1u11 or ,,h,uulonmenl of any well or well~ 
Lessee shall fill and level all slush plls and cellars and completely clean up the dnllmg site of all rubbish the reon l csscc shall, while 
conduct mg operallons on the leased premises, keep sU1d premises free of all rubbish, cans, bottles, paper cups or garbage, ,tnd upon 
complet1on of operations shall restore the surface or the land to as near lls ongmal comlataon one.I contours as 1s prncucablc. r anks and 

equipment\\ ill be kept painted and presenlllblc 

26 RI- IOV AL OF FQUTPME T • ubJcct to hm1tat10ns m this paragraph, Lessee shall have 1.he nght 10 remove 
machinery and fi xtures placed by Lessee on the leased premises, mcludang Lhc nght to c.lraw am! remo, e 1.;asang, wllhin one hundred 
twenty ( 120) days aficr the exp1rat1on or the 1crmmauon of 1h1s lea~e unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 
120-day pcnod I lowever, Lessee may not remove casing from any well capable of producing 011 and gas in paying quanl1L1es 
Add1t1onally, Lessee may not draw and remove casmg unlll afler thirty (30) days wnucn notice to the Conurnss1oner of the General 
Land Office and to the owner of the soil The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery, fixtures, or casing which 
arc not tamely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph 

27 (A) ASSIGNMEN rs. Under the condauons contained an 1h1s paragraph and Paragraph 29 of 1.h1s lease, the nghts 
and estates of either party 10 this lease may be assigned, in whole or m part, and the prov1S1ons of tlus lease shall extend 10 and be 
bmding upon their hears, c.lev1sees, legal representatives, successors and assigns llowever, a change or d1v1s1on m OY.nersh1p of I.he 
land, rentals, or royalties will not enlarge the obhgauons of Lessee, d1mm1sh the rights, pnv1leges and estates of Lessee, 1mpmr the 
effccuveness of any payment made by Lessee or 1mpa1r 1.he effectiveness of any acl perfo rmed by Lessee. And no change or d1vis1on 
m ownership of the land, rentals, or royalues shall bmd Lessee for any purpose until 1.h1rty (30) days aflcr the ovmer of the soil (or his 
heirs, dev1sees, legal represeotn11ves or assigns) furnishes 1.he Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the change m ownership, 
includmg the original recorded mumments of tllle (or a certified copy of such ongmal) when the ownership changed because of a 
conveyance. A tol.UI or purtaul assignment of this lease shall , to the extent of the interest aSS1gned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all 
subsequent oblagat1ons under 1.h1s lease. If this lease as assigned an its ent1rc1y as Lo only part of the acreage, the nghl and option to pay 
rentals shall be apportioned as between the several owners ratably, accord mg to the area of each, and fo1lurc by one or more of 1.hem to 
pay his share of the rcnwl shall not affect thi s lease on the part of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely pmd or tendered, 
however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified copy of such assignment an the General Land Office before the next rental 
paymg date, I.he entire lease shall terminate for fa ilure to pay the entire rental due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee s hall succeed to 
all nghts and be subJeet LO all obhgat1ons, hab1ht1es

1 
and penalues owed to the State by the origmal lessee or any pnor assignee of the 
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lease, mcludmg any liab1hue~ 10 lhc Slate for unpaid royulues. 

(8) ASS!G , Ml'N.l LIMIT A I ION Notwilhslandtng any provision in Paragraph 27(a), 1f I.he owner of the soil 
a1.:quares 1h1s tense in whole or m pan by assignment without the prior written approval of lhe Commissioner of lhc General Land 
Oflice, tlus lease 1s void as of the ume of 11ss1gnmcn1 and the ugency power of the owner may be forfeited by lhe Comm1ss1oner An 
OcS'1gnment wall be treated as Ir 11 were made 10 the o":ner or the soi l if lhe n ·s1~nee 1s 

( I) a norrunee of the owner ol the soal, 
(2) u corporuuon or subs1d1ury m which I.he owner ul the soil 1s a prm1.:1pal stodJ1older or is an employee of such a 
corporullon or subs1dmry; 
(J) n partncrslup m "'h1ch the o°"'ner of the so1l 1s a panncr or 1s an employee of such n pannership, 
(1) n princ1p,1l stm.kholder or employee nfthc corpm,1l1on which 1s the owner oflhe soil, 
(5) o panncr or employee ma partncrsl11p \\h1d11:. the o°"'ner of the ,011, 
(6) a fiducmry for the owner of the soil: 1m:ludmg but not hm11cd lo .1 guardian, tru,tec, c:11ecu1m, adrmmslr,llor, 
rcce1H!r, or consea.ator for the owner of the soil; or 
(7) u family memhcr of the owner of the soil nr rel,1tcd lo the owner of the \Oil by m.1rnagc, hlood, or adoption 

28 RI--.LI · ASE-S Under the cond1uons contained m thrs paragraph and Pnrugraph 29, Le:,see may at any lime execute 
and deliver to the o,,ner of the soil and pince or record o relc,1'e or releases covering any po111on or pon1ons or the leased premises, 
and thereby surrender this lea e as lU such ponmn or ponmns, und be relieved of all subsequent obhg.it,on!> as to acreage urrendered. 
If uny pan ol this lea e 1s properly sum:ndered, the del,1y rental due under tlus le,1,c !iih.111 be reduced by the prnponmn th,11 the 
surrendered acreage b.:ars 10 the acreage \\h1ch w:i- CO\ercd by thb lea e 1mmcd1:11cly pnor to such surrender: ho\\c,er, ~uch rcle.1,;c 
w11l not relieve Lessee ol any hab1h11es wluch may have accnied under this lease pnor 10 the surrender ol such acreage. 

:.!9 HL!'I(, OI ASSl(,~ll· rs A'\D RI U- <\SI--S If ull or any pan of lh1:. lea e 1s ,1's1gned or relea ed, uch 
assignment or release must be recorded m the county where the land I situated, and the recorded inslntmcnt, or a copy of the recorded 
inslniment ccn1fied by the ounty Clerk of the county in which the mstrument 1s recorded, must be filed 111 the General Land Olllce 
w11hm 90 day· of the last c"<ecution date accompanied by the pre cnbed filing Ice tr any such assignment 1s not so filed, the n~hls 
acquired under lh1s lease shall he subject to forlc1ture at the option ol the Cumm1,,1oncr of the General Lund Ollh:c 

JO DI CLO l RE (LALSI· All pro,.1smns penaining to the lea col lhe ubo\C·descnbed land ha\:e hcen included m 
llus mstrument, includtnit the statement ol the true cons1dcrat1un to be paid for the execution ol this lease and the ngh~ and duuc, of 
the panic,. Any collateral .igreemenls conccmmg the de, clopmcnt ol oil and gas from the leased premise:. ,,.h1ch arc 1101 eon1a111ed 111 
lh1' lease render ll11s leuse mvuhd 

JI l· IDli(IAR) DL IY. !he O\\Tlcr of the oil O\\C Lh1:c St,llc n fiduciary duty and rnu,t fully d1sclo c any facts 
allc~ttng the State's interest 111 I.he le~ed premise:. . \\'hen the mtcrcsts of the owner ol the soil conl11ct wuh I.hose of the State, the 
owner of the soil as obligated lO put the St,llc's mterests before his personal mterc,ts 

32. l·ORJ 1·11 URI:. II Lessee shall fall or refuse 10 mal.e the p,1ymcn1 of any sum °"'llhm tluny days alter ll become 
due, or al Lessee or an authur11ed ,,gent should kno\.\i11gly 111,1!-e ,my false return or folsc 11:port ninccrnmg prnd11ct111n or dnllmg, nr ,r 
Le:,see shall fail or relu,e to drill any of bet well or ,,.e(b m good faith us required hy law und the rules ,md rcgulat1011s adopted hy the 
Conums:.1oner or the General Land Office, or 1f Le!> cc should l,111 lo lilc rcporh 111 the m,mncr rc4u1rcd by l,1w or foal to comply\\ 1th 
rules and n:gulalluns promul8.1tcJ hy the General Land Ollkc, the School Lund Huard, or the Railroad Commission, or 1f Les cc 
should refuse the proper uuthnnly ,1eccss to the records pcrta1111ng to operation), or ,f Les,ce or un author11ed agent should 1..no,\mgly 
foal or retuse to g1\e correct information to the proper nuthurlly, or knO\\tngly foal or rcli.J ·e to fuml\h the General Land Office a 
correct log ol any well , or 1f l esscc shall knowingly \IOl,lle any of the rrutc:nal prO\IMons ofth1s lea e, or ,r this lea c 1s o signed and 
the a'51gnment I nol filed m I.he General Land Olticc: as required by l.1w, the rights acquired under tlus lease shall be subJccl 10 
forli:11ure by the Commissioner, and he shall forfeit same when sunic,cntly informed of the lm:ts \\h1ch authonLe u forlcllure, and 
when forlc:11ed the area shall ugum he subJect to leil$e under the tcrnt, of the Rcl1114u1'lunent ,\1,;t, llo\.\C\Cr, lll>Llung herein sh,111 be 
construed as \.\at\tng the automaue tcm11n.1t111n of 1h1 lea ,.. hy opc:rnllon of la"' or h), re., on of any pc.:i,11 hmuatmn ansmg 
hereunder. 1-orfeitures may he set U'1dc und tlus lc,1se and all n~hts thereunder reinstated before the nghts of another mtcnene upon 
satisfactory evidence to the Comm1,sitmer of the General Land Oflicc of future compliance wllh the prov1s1ons ol the luw und of this 
lease and the rules and regulal1ons that may be adopted rclall\e hereto 

33 LIEN In accorduncc wllh Texns N,1lur,1l Resources Code 52.136, the State i.hall h,11,e a fir...1 hen upon ,111 od and 
g,is produced from the area covered hy this lease lo secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become 
due under th1, lease By acceptance of th1 lease, Les,ee grants the tote, m add111on to the hen prO\ 1dcd by I exas Natural Resources 
Code 52 136 and any other appltcable statutory hen. an express contmctual hen on and sccurtty intcrc t m all leased mmcrals m ond 
extracted from the lea cd premises, nil proceeds which may accrue to Lessee from the sale ol such leased mmerals, \.\hcther such 
proceeds ore held by Le sec or by u third party, and nil fixtures on and improvements lo lhe leased prerruc;es used m connc1.:11on with 
the producuon or proccssmg of such leased minerals in order to ,C\:ure the payment of all royalties or other amounts due or to become 
due under I.his lease and lo secure payment of any dumages or loss lhat Lessor may sutler by ri:uson of Lessee's breach of any 
covenant or cond1uon of Lh1s leil$e, whelher exprc:.s or implied r his hen and security interest may be forecloc;cd with or w1lhout court 
proceedings tn the manner provided m the Title I, Chapter 9 of lhe le.xas Busme s ond Commerce Code l c,;~ec agree that the 
Commissioner moy require Le sec to execute and record c;uch mslrumenls us may be reasonably necessary lo acknowledge, attach or 
pcrlccL this hen. Lessee hereby represents that there arc no prior or superior hen, ansmg from and rel.iting lO Le)sce's uc11v1ues upon 
the obove-de:.cnbed propeny or from Lessee's acqumtmn of llus lease. Should the Comm1ss1oner ut any ume determine that this 
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rcprcscnltlllon 1s not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease forfeited os provided herein 

34 POOLING. Lessee 1s hereby granted the nght lo pool or uniu,c the royalty mleresl of l11e owner of the 011 under 
this lease with any other leasehold or nuneral mlcrcsl for the exploration, development and production of oil or gas or either of them 
upon the same terms a.'> shall be opprovcd by ilie School Land Board ond the C'omrmss1oner of the General Land Ofl1ce for the poolin!( 
or umtl.llng of ilic interest of the State under this leusc pursuant to Texas Notuml Resource· Code 52.151-52 153 The owner ol ilie 
soil ugrce, that the mclw11on of this prov1s1on m tlus lea,e ,nu sties the execution requirements staled m '( cxus Nnturul Resources Code 
52.152. 

35. INDl MNITY. Lcssce hereby relea,cs and discharges the talc of Texa and the owner ol the sml, their olticers, 
employees. partners, agents, contractors, subcontractor,, guests, mv11ces, and their re pccuve succcs,ors lllld a signs, of and from all 
und any u1:11m1:. and cuusc:, of ,1c111m of c\cry 1t.1turc nr other harm. mcludmg c111,1mnmcntnl harm, for ,d,ich recmerv of dama~es is 
sought, including, but not hmllcd to, oll lo:.scs und c,pcnscs '"h1ch urc c,,u,;ed hy the ,1cl1\.1l1c., of Les,cc. 1h ulliccr:., cmplo)cc, .u1d 
agents onsmg out of, incidental to, or rcsult1111,t ltom, the operations ol or for Lessee on the lc,tscd premises hereunder, or that may 
,msc out ol or be OCCU'>IOned by Lessee's breach ol any of the term:; or prm1,1<10) of 1h1s Agreement, or hy any other negligent or 
stm:tly !table a1:1 or om1ss1on of Lessee. further, l csscc hereby agree, to he h,1blc for, e:iloneratc, 111dcmmfy, defend and hold 
harmlcs the State of I c:ilas and lltc O\\.ner of the ~ml, their officer.,, employee, and agents, their suc1.:c:.S<1rs or assigns, agamst any and 
all clauns, ltab1h11e~. losses, damages, act10ns, pcrson.11 mJury (mclud111g de,llh), cosh and expen~s. or other hann lor which rct;O\eC) 
of damages 1s sought, under any llteory 111clud111g ton, contract, or stnct hab1hty, 111clud111g anorncys' fees und other legal expenses, 
including those related to env1ronmcntal ha,ards, on the lc,tscd premises or m uny ""•IY related to Lessee's f.11lure to comply wuh any 
and all environmental lows: those ans111g lrom m m ,111y way rclaled to l esscc's opcr,umns or any other of l es~cc's ac11v11ics on the 
leased premises, those ansmg from l esscc's use of the surface of the leased prem1 cs; and those 1h,11 ni.,y .in c out of or be occasmncd 
b)' Lessee's breach of ,my of the tcnns or pro\1,11ms ol this Agreement or any other uct or om1s,mn ol l cs cc, 1b, directors, olli1:crs, 
employees, partners, agents, contractors, sub,ontructors, guests, im, !lees, and their respective successors and assigns 1::ach assignee 
of tlus Agreement, or an mtcrest thcrcm, agrees to he l111hlc tor C:ilonerutc. mdcmmfy, defend and hold harmlc.,) th, State of I C:il,t 
,md the owner of the soil, their oflicers, employees, ,md agents 111 thc same manner proHdcd above 111 conne1:t111n with the acll\.lllcs ol 
Lessee, its onicers, employees, and ,,gents as desmbcd above. 1,., le I' I \ ~ O 111 Hn\l~F l•,'.PIU ', I , L lr\111 ED ll f:o:IU I , 
ALL CH 1111<. I ()J,, (',II' 13LI , \ 110'1/S :\D\OR I I \1311 1111 S \ SS l ,111) l '\l)J R rm It, R'1 . F I IIIS 
\ IU . I:; ll 'l/1 llALLB t \"1111 Lr Ll'\111 ~ \ '1/0 \\IIII Ol l Rf ,\RD 10 lil t l.~. R LE llU REOI 

(C'\ I. DI'\ PRF.- l XI 11', '\DITIO'\ ), S rRI T I I \ Bil 11 '\ , R I Ill '\I:; ,I I l ', I 01 \ '\ P \RT, OR 
P R II E (I', LlOJ',, III ENI-. Ll,l:.~C I O T· JIIJ, J',Of',l"",JJIH)P\l{l\ ), \\lll-llnR l 11:\1' ,LI ,L. I Bl 
SO ll- , J O IY I , ', lRR~',J , \ ·11H., Ol{ P\',SI\I . 

16. VIRONMLN'I AL II AL.ARDS l cssce shall use 1he h1ghcs1 degn•1· of c,1rc and ,ill reasonable salcguards to 
pre\.cnt contammallon or pollut1C1n nf any environment.ii medium, mcludmg ~mt, surface waters, ground\:\.atcr, \Cd1mcnts. and :.urlJcc 
or subsurface stralil, ambient air or any other cnv1ronmcnt,il medium in, on, or under the lc.1,cd prcma-e,, b) ,my \\.'Usie, pollut,rnt, o: 
1:ontammant. Le cc shall not brmg or pernut to remain on the lc,lsed premises any asbestos cnntammg matenals. exploSI\CS, to:\1c 
materials, or substances regulated os hazardou \\ ,tStes , h.uardous matenab, h,11ardous substance (as the term "1 la,ardous Sub:,t,mcc" 
1s de lined in tJ1c Comprehcn\lve hwironmcnt,11 Response, Compens,llu,n and L1ab1hly Act (CI-RCLA), ·12 tJ.S ( Sections 960 I, ct 
~cq) nr lnx1c suhstam.:es under ,my federal, st.111:, or loc,ll la\\ or re~ulatmn ("lln,arduus Materials"), c'tCep1 urdmary product 
commonly used m conncct10n \\.llh ml and gas ell.plm,111on and devdup1m:nt up..:1,111011- and ,1011.:d III iii u u ii 111,mn ·r ,md quantllit 
1 1- 'i l l:. ' \I O I \II O"I 0 1 1111 1, 0 1u .01 • PR011rn1T10 c.11,11 co 11r H · I\I\tHll I BRl 11 D 
lH I· \ l J IHRf.l',JHR \'\ I) l E. S~f , 11\ll l'-IDl'l'\II· , , 11 0 11) II\R'11l \'\O IHH"D 1111 1\11 01 
I('. \ \'1/0 ! Ill., 0\\'1/lll 0 1· II U- !-1011 H{0'1 "I) G \1 '1/ ~ I \'\'\ LA"l !,, 1) \\1\{, ~ C.,, JO ,,H'.l !-1, 
Pl· '\\lrtF , 11\13111111·.·, \'\I) 0 I (I'\ ll Dl...,,Rl-\0'1 \ 811-. \IIOR'\J:., ' 11'lS \'\D(OLRr ()C., J ) 
' l ~ED 13\ R A lll ~ l"1 , 0 I OJ- ( I) J\ \ 10 1 A 110'1 0 1 1 II E l OR I• ,01:\ , PROIIIBI 110'\ OR ( II ) I ll t PIH I'. L, 

Rl LE I'.., R DI PO \I I \ 'I'\ II\ /.. RL>C>l ,. 1\1 \ fl,, R I \I C.,()', , l \l)H ~. OR BOll III F I I-\, I- 0 PR!:. II 1'~. 
IHR I", I L . n : 0 l,P-\', '\ OR O'\ IROl ()I, lllf U t,l) Plu.,11 I-, .. Lf..!'11.ill ~11\LL Lb LP, 
Rf\10\F, Rl:.\lt:D, \'1/0R EP \I R \ '\ , O il OllGROl'I/U\\\11'R 0'\ l\\l l'i '110" ',l)O '\l\,L 1-DB, 
rm PRr. · " E R Rf l f \ (. I .... , IIA/. ROOL I\ 1 lRl \I ', J'\ , 0'\ , '\Ol ll, OR \DOL I I H E LL\ l D 
PRl•. ,11 (. . DlR I'\, u . s1~, ·~ 0 lP\"(' (H lilt Lf \ \ (() PR1,11 L'i I', '\IOR'1\', C \\1111 flll 
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O'IIJl,, ll EN IR n: r LL\ R HE, I A II O . ···~ tE ~ H\IL 11\1 IED IA I EI\ ,IH. IIJ h ~ I A l1' 0 1· 
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P R R PH, l P L(, ll'il , OJ, flit,, PRt~),, ',( t, OF 'i'\ II l llO ~I I LRJ \I , OR LPO"I RI 1-.:1\ l"I, 

0 11 E fRQ,1 \'\\ , LR.'\ '1 1:,'i l\l (,I· '\ PfRT 1:\1', 10 11\L.. \RD I\J\ l l'RI\J S \\111 II I'\ 
UIL 1m. u .• !'.I) Pllt.1\11 F'-1. 1111 C>Bll TIO'i (}}, ll l-l lll R£L',l)(R 11\11 C.,lR'..t\ h. rm 
~-'.PIRA I 10 0 1u;:;\RLn.R I ER IT TIO , FOil 1'/ IU \ , 01- 1 III S ,Rt E,n" I. 

37. APPLIC AHLI- LAW [ his lease 1s issued under the prov1s1ons of I cxas aturul Rcsourcc.s Code 52 17 1 through 
52. 190, commonly known as the Rehnqu1shmcnt Act, and other applicable statutes and amendments thereto, und 1f any prov1smn in 
this lease does not conform to the ·e statutes, the statutes will prevail o-.cr any nonconforming lea:,c pro1,1s1on . 

18 LXrCUTION 1 his oil ond ~as lea<,e must he signed and acknowledged by the Les,;cc before 111s filed of record m 
the county records ond m the General Land Ofl1ce of the tote of I exas. Once the filtng requirements found 111 Parngrnph 39 of this 
lea~e hove been satisfied, the effective date ol th1s lease shall be the date found on Page I. 

. . .. • • • ~·· • • • • • . •• •• . . • . .. 
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39 LEASE- r ILi G Pun,uonl to hopler 9 of Lhe ' I ellus Business and Commerce Code, thi · lease mu t be filed of 
record m the office of the County Clerk m any county in which oil or any pan of the leased prcrru~ts 1s located, and ccrt1f1ed copies 
thereof must be filed m the General Land Oltice. I hlS lease 1s not efle1:11ve unul a ce111fied copy of lh1s lease ('>'-l11ch I made and 
ccrt1fied by the County Clerk lrom his records) 1s filed m the C,enerul Land Office m a1:cordancc Wllh Texas Natural Resources Code 
52. 183 Addmonnlly, this lea e sh.ill not be bmdmiz upon the State unless 11 recites the actual and lrue cons1dem11on paid or promised 
for exe1,;uuon of tlllS tense 1 he bonus due the Stole and the pre cnbed filmg fee shall accompany such certtfied copy Lo Lhe General 
Land Office. 

40. Nol\\llhstandmg nnylhmg 10 the contrary contained in Para~mph I hree (3) of this Lease, for oil purposes this lease 
!!hull be II fully Paid- l p 011 & Gas Lease for the firs t three ye,,r; Delay Rent.tis ha,c been paid in full '>'-ilh the Honu, Cons1derat1on 
tendered herem Ddu) Renllll payment ,,as h,1seJ nn a SI 00 per net 111111cr,il 11n c per ycnr for I wo ( 2) Years Com:ludmg u S2 00 
per nere Pd-Up Rcnl,11 P,1yment wus made m udvunce tor the I wo (2) Ye,1r Pcrnxl on the ncl mmeral oaes 111d1cu1cd m this Lea e 

41 PA YMEN IS Of MINIMUM ROYAL I Y AND SI IL 1'-IN ROYAL I\ Pumgruph 5 (m1111mu111 Royulty ) and 
Paragraph I ·I (Shut m Royalty) contains a reference 10 a computation ha ed upon thc del,1y rental amount specified m Paragraph 3 
I lo\\evcr, notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the under,igm:d do hereby recogm1e, acknowledge and agree 
thul i) all mimmum royulty payments due pursuant lo Parngrnph 5 shall be calculated on the bas1~ of the delay rental amount bemg one 
dollar (SI 00) per acre, and 11) all shut-m royalty payment:. due pur..uant lO Paragraph I I shall be culcul,1tc.:d on the basis of double the 
annual rental ,1mounl of one dollar ($1 .00) per ucre (being t'>'-O dollar:. ($2.00) per acre), but not le~s th,tn S 1200 00 a year for eac h 
well capable ol producmg 01l 1.1nd g,1 m paymg qu.mtiuc, 

O , O per nt ing Ll , a Dela wa re limited liabili l) com p nn) 

13Y· A .,.-... ~-­
lnd1~ually and as agent f r the tote of I cxns 
J ohn olli n Prc \\it, d ea ling in hi o lc and 

c p o rnt c p ro perty 

D\IE f/ t JZL/ 

l \II 0 1- U'..\ ', 

O l ' ff' Qi; \1101 \ ,o 

I\ I E I• I EXA 

8\ 
lnd1v1dunlly nnd us agent for the , tatc of I exas 

D \IE: _____________ _ 

(( ORPO R \ 11 \ h..' 0 \\.1 .. OG \II 'I ) 

Bl ~OR! r.u., the unJer<;1gncd uuthonry on th" da} JX"Nin.llly nppca.rcd (\ lnnn I>. Ahll"I lmo\\-11 lo me to be the pcl"iOO \\-hose name" 
suh...:nbcd to the foregoing m,tnuncnt, tl\ Vlfr Prc\lt(ent o( J nnd of COG OP .. R,\ 11 I I C. a Dcl.1\\-are limited lmb1hty company, anJ 
admowlcdgcJ to me th.it he e'tccutcJ the same h>r the purru~ and con\lderauon thcrem e'tprc ,cc.I m the capJclty \tatcd, wid a., the act and decJ of o;aid 
p.u1T1c:r\h1p 
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. . . ' 

STATE OF TEXAS (INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

COUNTY OF DALLAS 

Before me, the unden;igned authority, on this day personally appeared John Collin, Puwjt, dl'alinn fn hi, sole and ,('narate DfOQl'rty knovm to me to 
be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that they executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the I) t '- day of M "'-1 , 2014. 

• . .. • • • • • ••• • • • • • • •• • •• • • • ••• 

KRISTIAN BROOKS 
My Commission Expires 

08/01/2017 

••• • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• 

~= ""' -, .::z:: 
Notary Public in and for the State of TEXAS 
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(ic.-naal L an,J Ollt<t' 
Rchnqu"hmcnl Acl l c.-a1c I ,11111 

Rc\l 'C<l, Scplcml>cr 1 <1'l7 

Doc# 00000070626 

O II '\ I) GAS U , .' l~ 

11115 AGRfl MFf\T "made and entered into thl'i 4th day of t\l 1r.!Jl. 2Ql ·t hct,\cen the <;tate of I e,as, actrng hy and through 
lh agent, Sl 1.P II E:'1 ~ 11. PR f. \\ IT , deali11 g in hi~ sole nnd sepnrn tc p ro pcrl \. 1016 Ru"ell. Scott Crt}, Kansas 67871 

_____________________ .,aid agent 

(GI\ c Permanent Addrc") 

herein referred to a, the o,rner orthc soil (\,hether one or more), and (0 , Operating LI , n Dclirnnrc limit ed linhilit, 
comp. rn _of__ 600 \\ lllrno" A\c 

\lrdland r C\ , 7970 I 
(Gr\C: Permanent Addre~s) 

hereinafter called Le,,ee 

I. GRA Tl"G Cl AUS[ I or and in consrdcratron of the amount, ,tated hclo,, and of the CO\enanh and agreement, 
to he paid, kept and performed hy I essee under thrs lc,1'c, the State of Texas ac11ng b} and through the O\\ner of the soil, herch; 
grants, lease, and lets unto l essec, for the '>Ole and onl; purpose of pro .. pecting and drilling for and producing oil and ga,, laying pipe 
lines, building tanks, "orrng otl and hudd1ng pO\\er Stations, telephone lines and other Structures thereon. to produce, SJ\ e, take care 
of, treat and tran,pon ,aid product, of the lease, the follm\ing land, situated in _ Culberson Count;, St1te of Te"<a,, 
tO•\\ ll . 

0.00 ncrc , mo re or le~~ 

Containing 1.aQQ acre.,, more or less. The honu, consrderatron pard for tlm lea,e ,, a, folio\\\ 

To the State of T e,as I om e,en fhou,:iml I our 1 lundred and S1,1y t',rne 12\,lllars and 75 100----·· 
Dollar, (S 47 469 7.i.._> 

I O the O\\ner of the ,oil I ony Se\en I 1}_01rsand f'qur I lundrcd and Si\!): Nrne Dollar, and 75 I o.o .... -_._._-· ____ _ 
Dollar, ($ I 7 .469 75 ) 

I otal bonus cons1dera11on._Ni11ety four Thousand me Hundred l hirt> !', inc Oollar, ,ind_..5..:0_,_,1 o .. o_-_·----------
Dollar, (S 9-1.939.50 J 

I he total honus cons1dera11on paid represent\ a honu, of _ One l hou9nd and 1 \\O Doll.tr, and ~o I 00------------
Dollar, (S 1.002.00 J per acre. on 94,75 nct .icre, 

2 T[R~1 Sub;ect to the other pro\ 1s1on, in th!'; lease, thrs lea,e shall be for a term of Thn.:c (3) years from thrs 
d,1te (herein called primary term") and a, long thereafter as 011 and ga,, or either of them. ,, pro<luced 1n paying quan11t1e, from said 
land A, u,ed in th" lease, the term "produced rn paying quant111cs" means that the receipts from the ,.lie or other authorr,ed 
commercial use of the suhstance(s) CO\ercd e,ceed out of pocket operatronal expenses for the SI\ months last pa,t 

3. D[l \ 'r Rf", r \l S If no ,,ell "commenced on the lea,cd prcnw,c:, on or he fore one (I) }ear from thi~ date, this 
lease shall terminate, un(c....., on or hcfore <;uch anni\'er,ar} date Le"ee shall pa) or tender to the O\\ner of the soil or to hrs credit in the 
Pay direct to L e:,sor at the abo, e address Bank. at or 11, ,ucce,,or, (\\ l11ch ,hall 
continue a, the depository regardle,s of changes 111 the O\\Tier,hrp of ,aid land) the amount spe1.1 fieJ belm,. rn addrtron l e.....,ee ,hall 
payortendertotheCO\I IISSIQ", ! ROI lllLC,L"'lRAl LA DOI I ICLOI lllf 51All OF'lr\AS AT <\USfl'l. , T[\AS,a 
like sum on or hefore ,ard d.1te P.i:,,mc:nt, under th" paragraph shall oper,lle a, a rental and shall co,er the prr\llege of deferring the 
commencement of a \\ell for one ( I ) year from s,11d date Pavments under thrs par,1graph shall be rn the follo,, mg amounh 

To the O\\ner of the ,oil : see P.1ragranhs 40 for amended Del,iy Rental Pro\l'>1ons 
Dollar~ (S _____ ....,., 

To the State ol Tna, ,ec Paragraphs .JO for amended Delay RentJI Pro\ 1S1ons 
Dollar, (S ) 

r otal Rental : ,ee Paragraphs 40 for amended Delay Rental P.,_r.xo.;.., :..:1S.,_,10C!.n'-'s ______ _ 
Dollar,($ 

In a like manner and upon lrke p,1yment, or tenders annually, the commencement of a \\ell m,1y be further deferred for success,, e 
period, of one (I) year each during the primary term All pa)ments or tender, of rental to the O\\ ner of the ,oil may he made by ched: 
or "ght drafl of l es,ee, or any asS1gnee ofthrs lea,e. and may he delr\ered on or hefore the rental paying d:ite If the hank designated 

... .. 
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in this par.igraph (or it:. succc.,sor bank) should cease to c,ist. su'>pcnd husmcc;s liquidate, fail or be succeeded b) another bank, or for 
an) rea,on foil or n:fu,c 10 accept rental, lessee ,hall not be held in default for failure to make such pa) ments or tender, of rental unul 
thiny (30) days oner the owner of the soil shal l del iver to l e,see a proper recordable instrument naming another hank as agem to 
receive such pa)ments or tenders 

I PRODUC 110 ROY Al l 11 \ L pon production of oil and or gas. l e,,ee agree<, to ra> or cause to be paid one-
hal I' ( I "2) of the rO)Olty provu.lcd for 111 tlm lea e to the Commissioner of the General l and Office or the <;1ate of I exas at Au,tin. 
l e,as. and one-half ( I '2) of such ro)alt) to the O\\.ner of the soil: 

(A) Oi l Royall) payable on oil. ,vhich 1s defined ,1, including all hydrocarbon, produced ma liquid fom1 at the mouth 
of the well and al,o us all condensate, d1stilla1e. and other liquid hydrocarbons n.:co, cred from oil or gas run through a scpar.itor or 
other equipment, as hereinnfier provided, shall be 1/..ith r,art of the gros, product10n or the market value thereof, at the option of the 
o,,ner of the soil or the ommiss1oner of the (,encral land Oflice, such \.alue to be de1em1ined by I) the highest po,ted price, plus 
pn.:1111um, 1f any, ottered or paid for oil, conden<;atc, di'>tillate, or other liquid hydrocarbons. respective)), of a like type and gravny m 
the gcneml area , .. here produced and \\-hen run. or 2) the h1ghe\l market price thereof ottered or paid 1n the genernl area ,,here 
produced and ,,hen run. or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof, "h1che,er I'> the >1-reater. Lessee agrees that before an) gas 
produced from the leased premises 1s sold used or procesc;ed in a plant 11 \.\Ill be run free ol cost to the n>)alty o,\ner, Lhrough an 
adequate oil and gac; c;eparntor of conventional type, or other equipment m least as dlicient, so Lhat all llqu1d hydrocarbon, recoverable 
from the gash) such means will be recovered The requirement Lhat such gas be run Lhroul!h a separator or other equipment may be 
\\01ved in \\.riling by the royalt) ov,ner; upon such 1em1, and condition, a, the:,: pre,cribe 

(13) ON PROC[ Sl D (,AS Royalt:,: on any ga'> (including flared gas). \\.)11ch is defined as all h)drocarbons and 
gaseous c;ubsLance, nOL defined as otl m subpara!,!raph (A) abo,e. produced from UO) "ell on , • .ud land (except as pro\.ided herein with 
respect to gas processed in a plant for the e:\lracuon or gasoline. liquid h)drocarbon-. or other products) shall be IMth pan of the gros'> 
production or Lhe market "alue thereof, at the option of the owner ot the soil or the Commi,sioner ot the General land Office, .,uch 
value to he based on the highest market pm.e paid or ottered for gas or comparable quality in Lhe general area ,vhere produced and 
when run or the ~ross price paid or ollert!d to the producer. , .. hiche,er 1s Lhe greater: pro.,,ided that the ma,imum pressure base in 
measurin!l the ga, under thi, lease shall not at an) lime exceed 1..i 65 pound, per square inch absolute, and the standard base 
temperature sha ll be sixty (60) degrees f ahrenhe11, correction to be made for pn.:'>sure according to Boyle's Law, and for specific 
gra .. ny accord mg to te'>ts n1t1de b) the Balance Method orb:,: the mo .. t appro.,,ed method or te-.ting being used b:,: the industf) at the 
time ot teslln!,! 

(C) PRO fS\I [) GA'> Ro)ah) on an) g,ts processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery ot' gasoline or 
other liquid h)drocarbons shall be J.H!.!Lpan of the residue gas ,md the liquid h)dro~arbons e,tracted or the market -.alue thereol , at 
the option ol Lhe owner of Lhe soil or the Comm1ss1oner of Lhe General land Office All ro)alt,es due herein shall be based on one 
hundred percent ( 100° o) of the total plant production of re'1due gas allnbutable 10 gas produced from tlm lea,e, and on lif1y percent 
( 50° o), or that percent accruing to l essee, whichever b the greater, or the total plant production of l1qu1d h)drocarbon, auributahle to 
the gas produced from this lease. pro, rded th,11 If liquid h:,:drocarl"lon, are recovered from gas processed 111 a plant m "h 1ch Lessee (or 
ll'> parent. subsidiary or affiliate) O\\.Os an mterest, Lhen the pcn.:ent,1gc applicable 10 liquid h)drocarbons ~hall be lift) percent ( 50° o) 

or the highest percent nccruin~ to a third pan, procesc;ing gas through such plant under a proce'>'>lllg agreement negotiated at arm\ 
len!,!th (or if'therc;., no such third part). the highest percem then being specified in processmj.! ilgreements or contract'i in the industry). 
wh1che.,,er is the greater I he respecti,e ro) altic'> on residue ga, and on liquid h) drocarbon~ shall be detcm1incd b) I) the hil!hest 
market price paid or ol lcred for an) gas (or liquid h)drocarbons) of comparable qua lit} m the general area. or 2) the gn,,;s pncc paid 
or offered for such residue gas (or the \\,e1ghted averu~e gross selling price for the respewve gmdes of liquid h)drocarbon,) 
whichever 1s the greater In no event, ho"e,er, shall the ro)alt1es payable under tlw. paragraph be les<, than the ro\.alt1c<; ,.,_hich \Hluld 
ha,e been due had the gas not been procc,scd 

(D) 0 11 ILR PRODUC I Ro)alt) on carbon black. <,Ulphur or an) other products produced or manufactured from gas 
(c,cepung liquid hydrocarbons) .,,.,,hethcr aid gas be ca.,mghead, "di) " or an) other ea,. b) fractionating, bumin11, or an) other 
processing ,hall be t ..ith part of the gross producuon ol such products. or the market value thereol. at the option of the O\\ner or the 
soil or the ( omm1ssioner of the General I and Office. su1.h market ,alue to be detem1ined as follo"s I) on the bow, of the highest 
market price of each product for the <,amc month in \.\.hich -;uch product " produced, or 2) on the ba"s of the a,crage gross sale price 
of each product tor the same month m \\hich such produt:1s are produced ,.,,hiche-.er b the greater. 

'i II I IUM ROY Al I Y. During any )Car a Iler the e,pirauon ol the pnmaf) term of this lease, if this lease is 
maintamcd by production. the n>)altres paid under this lea,e in no e\.COt -;hall be le,s than an amount equal to the total annual dela) 
rental herein provided . othem 1-;e, there shall be due and payable on or before the Ja<,t da) ol the molllh succeeding the anni.,,crsal) 
date of' this lease a sum equal to the total annual rental lc,s the amount of ro)alties puiJ during the pm.:edmg )Car. If Paragraph 3 ol 
this lease does not specif) a delay rental amount, then for the purposecc, of this paragraph. the delil) rental amount shall be one dollar 
($1 00) per acre 

6 ROYA i rv IN Kl D ot,\1ths1and111g an) other provision 111 this lea'>c, at any tune or from 11me to ume. the 
owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General l and Oflice ma), at the opuon of enher, upon not less than s1,ty (60) dtt)'> 
nouce to the holder of the lease. require that the pu:,:mclll of an) ro)altie~ accrum~ to such ro\.alt) O\\ nt:r under this lea'>e be made m 
kmd I he O\\ ner of the soil'::. or the Commis,,oner or the (,eneral l and Office's right to take it'i ro:,:alt) m kind shall not d1mm1c;h or 
negate the owner of the soil's or the Comm1s,1oner of the Cieneral I and Otlice's rights or l C'i'iee's ohliga11ons, ,.,_hether e,press or 
1mpl1ed, under thi, le,tsc. 

. ... .. ••• e True and Correct 1\-\5-\-'I • • • • ... . . . copy of ~l . . • •• • • 2 . .. • . . . Original filed in . . ... • • •• 
Culberson County 

Clerks Office 



1 NO ()[ DU( 110 <., I essee a~1rees that all rt))Olt1e'> accru111g under thi'> lease (111clud111g tho'>e paid 111 l-.111d) shall be 
wnhout deduction tor the cost of produc111g, gathering. SlOring. ">eparating. treating. deh)drating. compressing, proce'>'>ing. 
tran'>poning and othc~..,ise mal-.111g the oil, ga'> and other producti, hereunder read) for sale or use. l cssce al!rces to compute and pa) 
royalties on the groc;c; value received. includ111g an) reimbur-,emcnts for o;e,.crance ia,cs and production related costs. 

8 PL.A 1 f UI L AND RL( YU I I) GA~ No ro)alty c,hall be pa)ablc on an) gas as may represent this leu<,e'<; 
propon1onate share of any fuel used to process S<IS produced hereunder in an) processing plant Not\\ithstand111g an) other provision 
or this lease, and subject to the \Hllten consent of the ov,ner of the soil and the Commi.,sioner of the (,cnernl I and Office, Les cc ma)' 
n:qtle gas for gas litl purpose<, on the leased premises or for inJect1on 11110 an) oil or gas producing formation underl)'111g the le,1,ed 
premises aner the liquid h)drocarbon-. contained 111 the gas have been remo .. ed. no rll)altie., shall be pa)able on the rcc)cled ga'> until 
it 1s produced and <,Old or used b) I C'i'iec 111 a manner \Vhich entlllec; the ro)alt) o,vner., to a ro)alt) under this lease 

9 ROYA i I Y PA YM I f A D RI POR IS All ro)alties not tal-.en in 1-.ind '>h,111 be paid to the Comn11'>s1oner of the 
C,eneral l and Oflice at Austin, I e,as, in the follcming manner· 

Pa)ment of ro)alt) on producuon of oil and gas shJII be a, pro .. 1ded in the rule'> '>l!t tonh in the I \!\Us Re •1ster. Rules current I) 
provide that royalty on oil 1s due and mu<it be rece1..,ed in the General I and Office on or before the 'ith da) of' the second month 
succeed111~ the month of production. and ro)alt) on gas is due and must be received in the C,encral I .ind Oflice on or before th\! I 5th 
d,t) of the ,econd month succeeding thl! month or production, accompanied b) the JI fidavll of the O\\ nl!r, mJnai1er or other author11ed 
a~ent, completed 111 the fonn and manner prescribed b) thl! General Land Office and sho\\ mg the gro,s amount and d1spos1tion of all 
orl and gas produced und the marl-.ct value.! of the oil and gas, together ,.,,1th a cop) of all documents, records or repons confirm1np th\! 
gro,s production, d1,position Jnd marl-.et .. alue 111cluding gas meter readllll!S, pipeline receipts. gJs lrnc receipts and other ched:o; or 
memorandJ of amount produced and put 111to pipeline:., tanl-.s, or pools and gas line., or ga, ,torage, and any other rcpons or records 
\\.hich the (,eneral Land Office ma) requ1rl! to \eril)' the gro'>s production, disporn1on and marl-.et value.!. In all cases the authority or a 
muna~er or URelll to act for the L cssee hl!rern mu,t be filed in the General I and Ollice I ad1 ro)alt) pa)ml!nl shall be accompanied 
b)' ti checl-. '>tub, sche<lule. summal")' or other rem1ua111;e ad,icc shO\\lllg b) the ass11med General land Office lease number 1he amount 
of royalt) being paid on each lease II I essee pa)'> Im ro)alt) on or betore thin) (30) da):. aner the ro)alt) pajment ,.,,as dul!, then 
l es,ee owes u penalt) ol 5° o on the ro)alt} or $25.00. , .. hiche-.cr is greater A r<>)alty pa)ment \\ h1ch is over thin) (30) da)s late 
'>hall Jccruc ,1 ecnalt) or 10°0 of the ro).ilt) due or 525.00 ,.,,hiche,.cr is greater In addnion too penJlt}. ro)alt1e:. shall accrue mtere~t 
at a rnte or 12 per )l!Ur, such interl!,t , .. 111 be~in Jccru111g ,.,,hen the rn}alt)' 1s ,1,t) (60) da)S O\crdue Affidavit, and o;uppon111g 
document'> ,.,,hich arc not tiled ,vhen due shall incur a pl!nalt) 111 an amount 'il!t b) the (,enl!ral Land Office adrn1111strat1\e rule ,.,,hich 
1s effective on the date when the affidavits or supponing documents were due I he l es-.ce shall bear all re,ponsibilit) tor pa)1nr or 
cuus111g ro)alt1es to be paid as prescribc<l b) the due dale pro\1ded here111 Pa)ml!nt or the dclinquenc) penalt) ,hall 111 no \\U)' operate 
lo prohibit the late\ right of forfeiture as provided b} la, .. nor act to po,tponc the date on \\ h1ch ro)alues ,,l!rl! origrnall) dul!. I he 
abo .. e penalt} provi,ions shall not appl) 111 casl!s of title d1-;pute as to the StJtl!\ ponion ol thl! r<>)alt) or to 1t1.1t ponion or the r<>)alt)' 
in dispute a-. lO fair marl-.et value 

IO (A) RL ~I R I ~. cor-.. flt!\( I<., DO fl II R Rf CORD~ I cs ,ee shall ,mnualh tum1sh the C.omrn""oncr of the 
(,eneral Lt1nd Oflice with its beM possible estimate of oil and gas reser..,es underl)mg tlm lease or allocable to this lease and shall 
furrmh said Commissioner wnh copie,; of all contracts un<ll!r ,.,,h1ch gas 1s sold or pnx:e-;c;eJ an<l all sub,equent a11reemcnt, and 
amendments to such contrac.ts \\llhin thirt) (30) da}s alla entering into or makmg such contracl'>, agreement~ or amendments Such 
contrncts and agrceml!nts , .. hen recei\l!d by the C,eneral l Jnd Olticc shall bl! held in confidence b} the General land Oflice unll!'> 
othen .. 1se authori,e<l b)' I c,see All other contr..11..t'> Jnd record, penaininl! to the produc.tion, transponauon. sale and marketrng of' the 
orl and gas produced on said premises. 111c lud111g the bool-., and accounts, receipts and d1schan•cs of all \\l!lls, t,inl-.s. pools. meter., and 
pipelines hall at all times be subject to 111spcc11on and c,am111,1tion b) the Comm1ss1oner ol the C,eneral l an<l Otlice. thl! Allome) 
(,eneral. the (,ovemor, or the rl!pre~entat1H! of"an) ol them 

(L3) P[R \,I( TS, DRILL I (1 RI C. ORDS \\. rntcn notice or all operation., on thio; lea,e sh,111 be ~ubmiued to the 
(omm1s ,oner of the C,~ncral l.Jnd Ollice b) l es!Jl!e or operalOr fi,e (5) dO}'> before c;pud date, ,,orko\er, re-entl) temporal) 
aban<lonml!nt or plug and abandonment of an) ,.,,ell or ,,.cl Is. Such \\ nuen notice lo the C,eneral l and Office shall include copil!s of 
Railroad Commission forms for application to drill Copies of \\CII te ts. completion report,; and plugging repons shall be supplied to 
the (,cnernl l and Of lice at the lime the} arc lilcd ,vnh the ·1 e,ac; Railroad Comnm,mn All applic,1tions perrmt:., repons or other 
filmgs that reference tlm h.!ase or 311) ,pcc1fic ,.,,ell on the leased premises and that are submitte<l 10 the T e,as Railroad Comm1s'11on or 
an) other go .. emmenrnl agcnc) shall mclude the \\Ord "State" 111 the title Addu1onall), in accordance with Railroad Commis<;ion 
rules, an) signa~e on the leased premise'> for the purpo,c of 1der11ilying \\elb. t.inl- bauenl!, or other a.,sociate<l improvements to the 
land must al'>O include the , .. ord " talc" lessee .. hall ,;uppl) thl! Genl!ral l Jnd Ollicl! ,, 1th an} record-., memoranda. accounts. rcpon,. 
cuttings and cores, or other informauon relative to thl! opemt1on of the above Jescribed premise,, \\ hich ma) be requested b) the 
General Land Office, 111 adduion to those herein e,pressly provided for l essce shall have an electrical and or radioactivity survc) 
made on the bore-hole section, from the ba,e ol the surface cas111~ to the tolJI depth of ,vell. of all \\ell-, drilled on the above described 
premises and shall transmit a true cop) of the log or each sur .. e) on cac.h \\l!ll to the ,eneral I and Of lice \\lthlll lilleen ( 15) da)s after 
the mak111g of <;aid surve) 

(C) P[NAL 111 ~ l essl!e shall 111cur a pcnult) , .. hene .. er repons document, or other materials are not filed 111 the 
C,enernl I ,111d Office \\hl!n due I he penalt) for IJtl! filing ,httll be set b) the C,eneral I and Of lice admini'itrotive rule \\.h1ch 1s 
el tccuvc on the date , .. hen the materu.1ls were Jue 111 the Gener.ii land Ollice 
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and prior to discovery and production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the 
primary term hereof and after the discovery and actual production of oil or gas from the leased premises such production thereof 
should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of 
said dry hole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations thereon, or pays or tenders the 
next annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the primary term or within sixty (60) 
days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of oil or gas should cease for any cause, Lessee's rights 
shall remain in full force and effect without further operations until the expiration of the primary tenn; and if Lessee has not resumed 
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary term, Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting additional drilling 
or reworking operations pursuant to Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production 
under Paragraph 13. Should the first well or any subsequent well drilled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in oil or 
gas well within the primary term hereof. Lessee may resume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as provided herein on or 
before the rental paying date following the expiration of sixty (60) days from the date of completion of such shut-in oil or gas well and 
upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto terminate. If at the expiration of the primary term or any time 
thereafter a shut-in oil or gas well is located on the leased premises, payments may be made in accordance with the shut-in provisions 
hereof. 

12. DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the expiration of the primary 
term, neither oil nor gas is being produced on said land, but Lessee is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations thereon, this 
lease shall remain in force so long as operations on said well or for drilling or reworking of any additional well are prosecuted in good 
faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they 
result in the production of oil and/or gas, so Jong thereafter as oil and/or gas is produced in paying quantities from said land, or 
payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this lease. 

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING. If, after the expiration of the primary term, production of oil or 
gas from the leased premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences 
additional drilling or reworking operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this lease shall remain in full force and 
effect for so long as such operations continue in good faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty 
(60) days. If such drilling or reworking operations result in the production of oil or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect 
for so Jong as oil or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment of shut-in oil or gas well royalties or 
payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. If the drilling or reworking operations result in 
the completion of a well as a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations 
within sixty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as Lessee continues 
drilling or reworking operations in good faith and in a workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. 
Lessee shall give written notice to the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production. 

14. SHUT-IN ROYALTIES. For purposes of this paragraph, "well" means any well that has been assigned a well 
number by the state agency having jurisdiction over the production of oil and gas. If, at any time after the expiration of the primary 
term of a lease that, until being shut in, \\'as being maintained in force and effect. a well capable of producing oil or gas in paying 
quantities is located on the leased premises, but oil or gas is not being produced for Jack of suitable production facilities or lack of a 
suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oil or gas royalty an amount equal to double the annual rental provided in the lease, 
but not less than $1,200 a year for each well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not 
specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($1.00) per acre. To 
be effective, each initial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (I) the expiration of the primary term, (2) 60 days after 
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a drilling or reworking 
operation in accordance with the lease provisions; whichever date is latest. Such payment shall be made one-half (L'2) to the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half ( 1/2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in oil or gas royalty is paid, the lease 
shall be considered to be a producing lease and the payment shall extend the term of the lease for a period ofone year from the end of 
the primary term, or from the first day of the month following the month in which production ceased, and, after that, if no suitable 
production facilities or suitable market for the oil or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for four more successive periods of one 
(I) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of each shut·in year. 

15. COMPENSATORY ROY AL TIES. If, during the period the lease is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oil or 
gas royalty, oil or gas is sold and delivered in paying quantities from a well located within one thousand ( 1,000) feet of the leased 
premises and completed in the same producing reservoir, or in any case in \\o'hich drainage is occurring, the right to continue to 
maintain the lease by paying the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year 
for which the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more successive years by Lessee paying 
compensatory royalty at the royalty rate pmvided in the lease of the market value of production from the well causing the drainage or 
which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand ( 1,000) feet of the leased premises. The compensatory 
royalty is to be paid monthly, one-half ( 1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half (1/2) to the owner of the 
soil, beginning on or before the last day of the month following the month in which the oil or gas is produced from the well causing 
the drainage or that is completed in the same producing reservoir and located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. 
If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period is in an amount less than the annual shut-in oil or gas royalty, Lessee shall 
pay an amount equal to the difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the 12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments 
which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this lease. None of these provisions will 
relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the obligation to drill offset wells as provided in Texas Natural 
Resources Code 52.173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioner's written approval, the 
payment of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells. 
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16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a well producing or 
capable of producing oil or gas has been completed on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent 
operator in drilling such additional well or wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises 
and in marketing the production thereon. 

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease is in force and efTect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or 
extended term it shall then terminate as to all of the leased premises, EXCEPT (I) 40 acres surrounding each oil well capable of 
producing in paying quantities and 320 acres surrounding each gas well capable of producing in paying quantities (including a shut-in 
oil or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 hereof), or a well upon which Lessee is then engaged in continuous drilling or reworking 
operations, or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled unit pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.153, 
or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for production purposes to a proration unit for each such 
producing well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, or any successor agency. or other governmental 
authority having jurisdiction. If at any time after the efTective date of the partial termination provisions hereof, the applicable field 
rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated to said well or wells 
for production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not thereafter allocated to said well or wells for 
production purposes. Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall 
nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress to and egress from the lands still subject to this lease for all purposes described in 
Paragraph 1 hereof, together with easements and right-of·\vays for existing roads. existing pipelines and other existing facilities on, 
over and across all the lands described in Paragraph I hereof ("the retained lands"), for access to and from the retained lands and for 
the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands. 

(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease is in force and efTect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or 
extended term it shall further terminate as to all depths below I 00 feet below the total depth drilled (hereinafter "deeper depths") in 
each well located on acreage retained in Paragraph 16(A) above, unless on or before two (2) years after the primary or extended term 
Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (1/2) of the bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as specified on page I 
hereof). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be in force and effect as to such deeper depths, and said termination shall be delayed 
for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in paying quantities from such deeper depths 
covered by this lease. 

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly as 
practical, be in the form of a square with the well located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein, Lessee 
shall execute and record a release or releases containing a satisfactory legal description of the acreage and/or depths not retained 
hereunder. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee 
prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is filed. If Lessee fails or refuses to execute and record 
such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the Commissioner at 
his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such instrument 
at Lessee's expense in the county or counties where the lease is located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such 
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes. 

17. OFFSET WELLS. Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve 
Lessee of his obligation to protect the oil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessee, receiver or 
other agent in control of the leased premises shall drill as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill 
to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of oil and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if oil and/or gas should be 
produced in commercial quantities within 1,000 feet of the leased premises, or in any case where the leased premises is being drained 
by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sub lessee, receiver or other agent in control of the leased premises shall in good faith begin the 
drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within I 00 days after the draining well or wells or the well or wells completed 
within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start producing in commercial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence. 
Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject this lease and the owner of the soil's agency rights to forfeiture. Only 
upon the determination of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of 
compensatory royalty under applicable statutory parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an ofTset well or wells required under this 
paragraph. 

18. FORCE MAJEURE. If, after a good faith efTort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied 
covenant of this lease, from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises, or from producing oil or gas from the leased 
premises by reason of war, rebellion, riots, strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then 
while so prevented, Lessee's obligation to comply with such covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages 
for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, 
from conducting drilling and reworking operations or from producing oil or gas from the leased premises. 1-lo\\·ever, nothing in this 
paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term in the absence of 
such drilling or reworking operations or production of oil or gas. 

19. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the soil warrants and agrees to defend title to the leased premises. If the 
owner of the soil defaults in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the owner of the soil in the 
leased premises by paying any mortgage, taxes or other liens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the 
owner of the soil under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of 
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the soil. 

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soil owns less than the entire undivided 
surface estate in the above described land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein 
provided to be paid to the owner of the soil shall be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided 
surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of 
Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. flowever, before Lessee adjusts the royalty or rental due to the Commissioner of the 
General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the General Land Office a written 
statement which explains the discrepancy between the interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual interest owned by the 
owner of the soil. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any 
undivided interest not covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided interest. 
However, in no event shall the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production allocable to the 
undivided interest not leased an amount less than the value of one-sixteenth (1/16) of such gross production. 

(13) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. If, during the primary term, a portion of the land covered by this lease is 
included within the boundaries of a pooled unit that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owner of the soil in 
accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections 52.151-52.154, or ifat any time after the expiration of the primary term or the 
extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total amount described herein, payments that are made on a per acre 
basis hereunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pooled, released, surrendered, or otherwise severed, so that 
payments determined on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease during the primary term shall be calculated based upon the 
number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if afler the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres actually 
retained and covered by this lease. 

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the right to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under 
this lease except water from wells or tanks of the owner of the soil; provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water 
suitable for livestock or irrigation purposes for watertlood operations without the prior consent of the owner of the soil. 

22. AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by its operations to all 
personal property, improvements, livestock and crops on said land. 

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soil, Lessee shall bury its pipelines below plow depth. 

24. WELL LOCATION LIMIT. No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or barn now 
on said premises without the \vritten consent of the O\vner of the soil. 

25. POLLUTION. In developing this area, Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to 
prevent pollution. Without limiting the foregoing, pollution of coastal wetlands, natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall 
be prevented by the use of containment facilities sufficient to prevent spillage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of 
pollution, Lessee shall use all means at its disposal to recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other pollutant and shall be responsible 
for all damage to public and private properties. Lessee shall build and maintain fences around its slush, sump, and drainage pits and 
tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss. damage or injury; and upon completion or abandonment of any well or wells, 
Lessee shall fill and level all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling site of all rubbish thereon. Lessee shall, while 
conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premises free of all rubbish, cans, bottles, paper cups or garbage, and upon 
completion of operations shall restore the surface of the land to as near its original condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and 
equipment will be kept painted and presentable. 

26. REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subject to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove 
machinery and fixtures placed by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred 
twenty ( 120) days afler the expiration or the termination of this lease unless the owner of the soil grants Lessee an extension of this 
120-day period. 1--fowever, Lessee may not remove casing from any well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities. 
Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing until after thirty (30) days written notice to the Commissioner of the General 
Land Office and to the owner of the soil. The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery, fixtures, or casing which 
are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph. 

27. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this lease, the rights 
and estates of either party to this lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and the provisions of this lease shall extend to and be 
binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal representatives, successors and assigns. ilo\.\·ever, a change or division in ownership of the 
land, rentals, or royalties will not enlarge the obligations of Lessee, diminish the rights, privileges and estates of Lessee, impair the 
effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any act performed by Lessee. And no change or division 
in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose until thirty (30) days after the owner of the soil (or his 
heirs, devisees, legal representatives or assigns) furnishes the Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the change in ownership, 
including the original recorded muniments of title (or a certified copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a 
conveyance. A total or partial assignment of this lease shall, to the extent of the interest assigned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all 
subsequent obligations under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the acreage, the right and option to pay 
rentals shall be apportioned as between the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and failure by one or more of them to 
pay his share of the rental shall not affect this lease on the part of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely paid or tendered; 
however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental 
paying date, the entire lease shall terminate for failure to pay the entire rental due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to 
all rights and be subject to all obligations, liabilities, and penalties owed to the State by the original lessee or any prior assignee of the 
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lease, including any liabilities to the State for unpaid royalties. 

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. Notwithstanding any provision in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner of the soil 
acquires this lease in whole or in part by assignment without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the General Land 
Office, this lease is void as of the time of assignment and the agency power of the owner may be forfeited by the Commissioner. An 
assignment will be treated as if it were made to the owner of the soil if the assignee is: 

(I) a nominee of the owner of the soil; 
(2) a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soil is a principal stockholder or is an employee of such a 
corporation or subsidiary; 
(3) a partnership in which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership; 
(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil; 
(5) a partner or employee in a partnership which is the owner of the soil; 
(6) a fiduciary for the owner of the soil; including but not limited to a guardian, trustee, executor, administrator, 
receiver. or conservator for the owner of the soil; or 
(7) a family member of the owner of the soil or related to the owner of the soil by marriage, blood, or adoption. 

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any time execute 
and deliver to the owner of the soil and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises, 
and thereby surrender this lease as to such portion or portions, and be relieved of all subsequent obligations as to acreage surrendered. 
If any part of this lease is properly surrendered, the delay rental due under this lease shall be reduced by the proportion that the 
surrendered acreage bears to the acreage which was covered by this lease immediately prior to such surrender; ho\vever, such release 
will not relieve Lessee of any liabilities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the surrender of such acreage. 

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If all or any part of this lease is assigned or released, such 
assignment or release must be recorded in the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded 
instrument certified by the County Clerk of the county in which the instrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office 
within 90 days of the last execution date accompanied by the prescribed filing fee. If any such assignment is not so filed, the rights 
acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture at the option of the Commissioner of the General Land Office. 

30. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above-described land have been included in 
this instrument, including the statement of the true consideration to be paid for the execution of this lease and the rights and duties of 
the parties. Any collateral agreements concerning the development of oil and gas from the leased premises which are not contained in 
this lease render this lease invalid. 

31. FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary duty and must fully disclose any facts 
affecting the State's interest in the leased premises. When the interests of the owner of the soil conflict with those of the State, the 
owner of the soil is obligated to put the State's interests before his personal interests. 

32. FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall fail or refuse to make the payment of any sum within thirty days after it becomes 
due, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly make any false return or false report concerning production or drilling. or if 
Lessee shall fail or refuse to drill any offset well or wells in good faith as required by law and the rules and regulations adopted by the 
Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee should fail to file reports in the manner required by law or fail to comply with 
rules and regulations promulgated by the General Land Office, the School Land Board, or the Railroad Commission, or if Lessee 
should refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to operations, or if Lessee or an authorized agent should knowingly 
fail or refuse to give correct information to the proper authority, or knowingly fail or refuse to furnish the General Land Office a 
correct log of any well, or if Lessee shall knowingly violate any of the material provisions of this lease, or if this lease is assigned and 
the assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as required by law, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to 
forfeiture by the Commissioner, and he shall forfeit same "·hen sufficiently informed of the facts "·hich authorize a forfeiture, and 
when forfeited the area shall again be subject to lease under the terms of the Relinquishment Act. However, nothing herein shall be 
construed as waiving the automatic tennination of this lease by operation of law or by reason of any special limitation arising 
hereunder. Forfeitures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder reinstated before the rights of another intervene upon 
satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future compliance with the provisions of the law and of this 
lease and the rules and regulations that may be adopted relative hereto. 

33. LIEN. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, the State shall have a first lien upon all oil and 
gas produced from the area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become 
due under this lease. By acceptance of this lease, Lessee grants the State, in addition to the lien provided by Texas Natural Resources 
Code 52.136 and any other applicable statutory lien, an express contractual lien on and security interest in all leased minerals in and 
extracted from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to Lessee from the sale of such leased minerals, whether such 
proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the leased premises used in connection with 
the production or processing of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royalties or other amounts due or to become 
due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of any 
covenant or condition of this lease, whether express or implied. This lien and security interest may be foreclosed with or without court 
proceedings in the manner provided in the Title I, Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the 
Commissioner may require Lessee to execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessary to ack.no\v)edge, attach or 
perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activities upon 
the above-described property or from Lessee's acquisition of this lease. Should the Commissioner at any time deterrnire that this 

• ••• •• ... • oN True and Correct \<""-\'\ 
:.. : : .• : ,:z,~(:. copy ~f . t\- J 
• : :. • ·: : • • • • - 7 - :5 '..,,.,.J).; ::, Original fil_e·d 111 ~ 

• • ••• • ••• ·-.) . f~. ,.-< Culberson Cou:'t°}' 
' ···,,' Clerks 0"".c> 



representaiion ,s not true, then tht: Commissioner ma) declare this leac;e forfeited as provided herein. 

34. POOLING. I .essee 1s hereby granted the right to pool or un1ti1e the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under 
this lease with any other leasehold or mineral interest for the e,plorat1on, development and production of oil or gas or either of them 
upon the same terms as shall be approved by the 'chool Land Board and the Comm1ss1oner of the General I and Office for the pooling 
or unitizing of the interest of the tate under this lease pur.,uant to T e,as Natuml Resources Code 52 151-52 153 The owner of the 
soil agrt:es that the inclusion or this prov1<;1on in this lea,e \at is fie, the execution requirements stated m I e,a, Natural Resources Code 
52.152 

35. INOCM I l Y Lessee hereby releases and discharges the Stntt! of I e,as and the O\\-ner of the soil, their officers. 
cmp lo) ees, pannen,, agents, contractor:,, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their respecuvc successors and assigns, of and from all 
and any actions and causes of action of ever) nature, or other harm. including environmental harm , for which recover) of damal.'cs is 
sought, including, but not l11nited to, all losses and expenses which arc caused b) the act1vtL1es of l essec, 11s officers, employees, and 
agents arising out of, incidental to, or resulting from, the opernuons of or for l C\See on the leased premises hereunder, or that ma) 
arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of an1 of the tenns or prov1s1ons of this Agreement, or by an1 other negligent or 
strictly liable act or omission of l essee. r unher, lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemntf), defend and hold 
harmless the late on exas and the owner of the soil , their omcers. emplo)ecs and agents, their successors or assigns, against an) and 
all clauns, liabilities, losses, damages, actions, personal inJUI)' (including death), costs and expenses, or other hann for which recovel") 
of damages is sought, under any theory including tort, contract, or strict habilny, including attome)s' fees and other legal e,penses, 
inc luding those re lated to environmenta l hillards. on the leased prerrnses or in an)' WO) re lated to I essee's failure to comply with an) 
and all environmenta l laws , those arising lrom or in any way related to l essee's operations or an:,, other of lessee's activiues on the 
leased premises, those ansing from Lessee's use of the surface of the leased premises; and those that ma) arise out of or be occasioned 
by I cssec's breach of any or the terms or pro\-1sion., of this Agreement or any other act or om1ss1on or lessee, 1l5 directors, officers. 
emplo)ces, panners, agents, contractors, subcontmctors, guests. invnees, and their respecu"e successors and assigns. [ ach assignee 
of this Agreement, or an interc:.t therein. agrees to be liable for. e,oneratc, indemnif), defend and hold harmless the State of I c,as 
and the owner of the c;oi l, their oflicers, emplo)'ees, and agents in the same manner provided above in connection wnh tht: ac11v1t1es of 
Lessee. 1ts officers, employees, and agents as describt:d above £ EPT T II F RWI ' E E PRE. . L LIM IT O II ER , I , 
ALL F T 11 I O I I OB LI C T I • A 0\ R I 13 I LIT IE M lo D OE R T II E T E R I F T 111 

REEM T . II LL B , W IT II T LIMIT O W IT II O T RE ; RD T O TII E l ~ R T II ERL'.. F 
L DI PR - E I T l OIT I N '}, .'TRI LI BILI r , R TII · £ LI P Rl R 

R IE. ( I L 0 1 T II E E , LI Tll f: I O · ' I IFIEO P RT ), \: II ETII F R f, ,LI E C3 
L , JOI T , 0 RRF f , "I I E, OR PA ~I E. 

36 VIRO MrNIAl I IA/ARDS. 

)7 APPLICAHI l I AW I his lease 1s issued under the prov1s1ons of 1 exas aturnl Resources Code 52 171 through 
52 190, common!) 1,,,nown as the Relinquishment Act, and other ,lppllcable statutes and amendments thereto, and if any prov1s1on in 
this lease does not conform to these statutes, the statutes will prevail over an:,, nonconforming lease pro-.1smns 

38. [.X I CU 110 This oil and gas lease must be signed and aci...no"'ledged b1 the Lessee before 1t is filed of record 111 
the count) records and in the General Land Onice of the \tate of I exas. Once the lilin~ rcquiremenb found 111 Paragraph 39 ol this 
leac;e have been satic;fied. the effective date ofth1s lease shall be the <late found on Page I. 

• . .. . . ... • • • • • • ... • . . . 
• • • • •• • • • • • • . . . . • • •• • ... - 8 - @

True and Correctn-\~ \U 
copy of · \,...,..\ ~ 

Original filed n , \V""-
Culberson County 

Clerks Off1c. 



39 l LASE fll I G Pursuan1 10 Chapter 9 ol the I exas Business and Commerce Code. 1h1s lease must be filed of 
record 1n the office of the County Clerk in any county in which all or an} pan of the lea ed premises 1s located, and certified copies 
thereof must be fi led in the General Land Office. This lease is not effecuve unul a cenilied copy or this lease (which is made and 
certified by the County Clerk from his records) is lilcd m the General Land Of lice in accordance with I c,as Natural Resources ode 
52. 183 Additionally, this lease shall not be binding upon the tale unless it recites the actual and true cons1dcrat1on paid or pronmed 
for e,ecutton of this lease The bonus due the tate and the prec;cribcd Ii ling fee shall accompany such cenilied copy to the General 
I and Office 

10 otwithstandrng anything to the contrary contamed m Paragniph I hree (3) ol this Lease, for all purposes 1h1s lease 
shall be a fully Paid-Up Oil & ,as I ease for lhe firs t three years. Delay Rentals have been paid m full with Lhe Bonw, Consideration 
tendered herein Delay Renta l payment wac; based on a $1 00 per net mineral acre per year for T\."O (2) Years. Concluding a $2 00 
per acre Pd-Up Rental Paymen1 was made in advance for the Two (2) Year Period on the net mineral acres indicated in this L eac;e 

II PAYMCNl~OfMI IMU\.I ROYALIYA D IIUf-1 ROYALTY Paragraph5(min1mumRoyalty)and 
Paragraph 14 ( hut in Ro,alty) contains a relcrence 10 a compu1auon based upon the delay rental amount specified m Paragraph 1 
I IO\\ever. no1w1thstandmg an,thing con1ained herein to the contrary. the under.;1gncd do hereby rt.!cogn11e. acknO\\ledge and agree 
that i) all minimum royalty payments due pur,uam to Paragraph S c;hall be calculated on the bam of the delay rental amount being one 
dollar ($1 00) per acre, and ii) all shut-in royalty payments due pursuant to Paragraph l..t shall be calculated on the basis of double the 
annual rental amount of one dollar ($1.00) per acre (being two dol lars ($2 00) per acre). blll not less th.in $1200 00 a year for each 
well capable of producing oil and gas in paying quantities 

G Opera tin g LL , 11 D ltrn ore limited liobilit) compon) 

lonn 0 . Ables, ice Prcsillcnt or nnd 

Dale: q:,,lN,,, /~ 1 J Ql't 

. 'T TE 

BY: #-r-d,--. ~j dl./~ (:--, 
lndi~d~ n<, agent for the - tale o( l c,us 

tephcn ii Prcwit, d :i ling in hi ol and 

BY· 
lndi\ 1duu ll} and a-. agent for the tatc 01 I c,as 

eparn t prop 

O l 1:.: "2, D T [ · ___ _ 

• T \ I ~ () f 1 E. :\ \ S (CORP R \I ~ \ h. "0\'rLl:.DG\l ~'d ) 

Ol I T \ f, IIDL,\ D 

111·1 ORI· 1£ . the u11<kr,;1gne<l awhont}. on llm <l,I) personal!\ appeared l\lonn D. Ables, 1,.mmn 10 me to he the per.on \\hose name b 
sub~nbe<l to lht.! fort!J!Otng tnstrumenL as \'ice Pre ident or I nnd of COG OPF'R \ 1 1'\' • I L , a Dd1mare lim11ed liat,ilit> compun}, und 
m.:1,.no,\lt.!dged to me that he e,ecu11:d the same for the purpo..c, and ,on,i<lemt1on therein e,pre,<.ed. 111 the ,apa..:tt) stated. um.I u., the ,11:t and deed of".lid 
partner,;h1p. 

( 11\,en under rn:,. hand and seal of otlke thb the _ ..;;;;... __ 

.--.. . 
• ••• • • • • • • • • • 

• • • 
- 9 -

\;"' , \~ 
True and Correct (\- ,~ 

e copy of ""'v-
Original filed m ,~v 

Culberson County 
Clerks Offlce 



STA TE Of KANSAS 

COUNTY Of '.2::,r,--;t_t:: 
(INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT) 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Stephen Neil Prewit, dealing in hi, sole and separate property k.no>wn to me to 
be the person v.·hose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknov,lcdged to me that they executed the same for the purposes and 
consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this the 

. . ... 
• • .,... . 
• • • • •• • • 

.. .... 
• • • • • • •• ••• •••• 

• • 
• • • 

• ... 

.. 

.. : ··-

' "' 

'f. ·- { 

- 10 -

~,,..,. True and Correcl \"\ ,1<; \ U( "'"@«. copy of . · \ \ :,,,. 1).... 
~ . ~ Original filed in I V 
, • Culberson County 

r, "'' Clerks Offic" 
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TIE: X .\ S 

November 6, 2014 

Nale ykes 
Clay Johnson Oil & Gas 
1603 N. Big pring 
Midland, Texas 7970 I 

Re: tot 

Dear Mr. ykes: 

jFRR\ P\I rI:.R O;\, 

Two Relinquishment Act Leases described on Page 2 hereof 
Covering 758 ac., ec. 30, 32, Blk. 60, T&P Ry. Co. urvey, 
Culberson County, TX 

The certified copies of the Relinquishment Act leases covering the referenced Lracl have been approved and 
filed in our records under Mineral File numbers as set out on Page 2. Pl n e refer to the e numb rs wh n 
making pa m nt to th ta t and in a ll futur orr pondence cone rniog th le. . Failure lo 
in Jud th mineral fil e num b , ma deln pro ing of an I pa 1111 nt lo, nrd the lea es. 

There are several contractual and statutory respons1b1lities for the Lessee which are material provisions of the 
lease as outlined in the agreement such as ection I 0(8) which requires submission of written notice for all 
drilling, production and related activities. When fonns are filed with the fexas Railroad Commission, they 
are required to be submitted to the General Land Office as well Examples are W-1, Application to Dnll; W-
2, Oil Well Completion Report and Log; G-1, Gas Well Completion Report and Log, W-3, Plugging Report, 
G-5, Gas Well Classification Report; G-10, Gas Well tatus Report: W-10, Oil Well tatus Report; W-12, 
Inclination Report; electric logs; directional surveys 

Chapter 52 of the Texas Natural Resources Codes speci fies that the surface owner's right to receive a portion 
of lhe re\'enues generated by the lease shall be in lieu of all damages to the soil. Therefore, any payments 
made for surface use or damages other than the authorized damages <;el out in the lease fonn must be shared 
equally with the state. 

Your remittances are c;et out on Page 2 and have been applied to the State's portion of the cash bonus. In 
addition, we are in receipt of your processing and filing fees 

incerely your , 

Deborah A. Cantu 
Mineral Leasing, energy Resources 
(512) 305-8598 
deborah cantu@glo texas gov 

"ittplu:11 F Austin B11ild11w • 1700 No1 th C1111g1t·~, •\w11uc • .\ust111, Tcx.1, 787ll1-14lJS 

Post Olfatc !fox 128, 1 • \ mn,TcH~ 78711 2873 

51 l-4h 1-5001 • 800-lJ98-4C LO 

ww,,.glo.~ t,I !C.t)(, \I~ 

JON£R 



State Lease No. Lessor as agent for State of TX 

MF I I 6786A John Collins Prewit 

MFI 167868 Stephen Neil Prewit 

Dated 

03/04/14 

03/04/14 

Recorded Vol/Page 

70627 

70626 

Bonus Amount 

$47,469.75 

$47,469.75 



5 
File No. /v1 Fl/I.,, "7-2)1,,. 

f;...,,J l +< 

Date Filed: _._l(~-~k,~-..... (4~-----­
By ~n, Commissioner 

' • 



9590 9402 1749 6074 7582 88 
United States 
Postal Service 

I • Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4" in this box• j 

Texas Genera l Land Office 
George P. Bush Commissioner 
P.O. Box 12873 
Austin, Texas 787 1 1-2873 

' {tJ' 4ft-f:, '{ 

v~~t11~1l'IJ,,l1lllf~l,1 ,11,1,1.11,,1 .. ,11111111u1~,p~tt--
Mf=° // b 1ib ffY\F-ll-i ( l 



E~DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1? 

Co6 o ('~rq -1-,·"j L-L v 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

~,) Cvr-vLo C e. ,-..f1L, {:;oo W g 
,;;u / tv' O' 5. Av~ 
;Yl u ) / 4. ~ 

1 
-{..;. 7 q 7i> / - if f3 ~ )-

II IIIIIII IIII IIIIII I Ill lllll I II 1111 11 111111111 ~ ~[ii:; Restricted Delivery 
D Certified Mall® 

9590 9402 17 49 607 4 7582 88 D Certified Mall Restricted Dellv~ 

- - -----------------1 D Collect on Delivery 
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) D Collect on J?ellv~ Restricted Dellv~ 

n , ............. ,... \18.11 

70 16 0600 0000 659 5 57 9 0 11al!Restricted OeUvery 
)0 

D Priority Mall Express® 
D Registered Mall"' 
D Registered Mail Restricted 

Delivery 
D Return Receipt fOf 

Merchandise 
D Signature Confirmation™ 
D Signature Confirmation 

Restricted Delivery 

PS Form 381 1, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000·9053 Domestic Return Receipt 
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Certified Mail service provides the following benefits: 
• A re<:elpt (thiS l)OrtlOO of the Certified Mall labeQ. for an electronic return receipt see a retall 
• A unique Identifier for your mallp1ece. associate for assistance. To receive a duplicate 
• Bectronlc verlOcatlon of delivery or attempted return receipt fl>( no add1Uonal lee, present this 

delivery. USPS4'}.postmar1<ed Certified Mail re<:e,pt to the 
• A record of deltvery Onctud1ng tho recipient's retail associate. 

signature) that 1s retained by the Postal Scrvlca- • Reslllcted delivery service, which provides 
for a specified per1od delivery to the addressee specified by name, or 

Important Reminders: 
• You may purchase CertiOed Mall service with 

Arst-Class Man•. Rrst-Class Package Service-. 
or Priority Mail' service. 

• Certified Mail service 1s not available for 
lntcmaUonal mall 

• Insurance coverage Is not available for purchase 
with CertJlled Mall servlee. However. the purchase 
of Certified Mail service does not change tho 
Insurance coverage automahcally Included with 
certain Prlonty Ma l Items. 

• For an add1honaJ fee, and withe proper 
endorsement oo the ma1lp1ece, you may request 
tho following services: 
• Return rccelpl so-vice, which provides a record 

of delivery (including the re<:lplent's signature}. 
You can request I hardcopy return receipt or an 
clectro~lc version For a hardcopy return receipt, 
complete PS Fom 38 t 1, Domestic Retum 
Receipt; attach PS Form 3811 to your maHple<:o; 

to the addressee's autholized agent 
• Adult signature service. which requires the 

s,gneo to be at least 21 years of age (not 
available at relaJI). 

• Adult s,gnature restr1cted delivery service, which 
requires the signee to l>o at least 21 years of ago 
and provides delivery to the addressee specified 
by name, or to tho addressee's authortzed agent 
(not available at rctruQ. 

• To ensure that your Certified Mall receipt Is 
acceplcd as legal proof or ma1hng. It should bear a 
USPS postmar1<. II you would like a postmar1< on 
this Certified Mall rccclpt please present your 
Certified Mall Item at a Post OfflceN for 
postmarl<lng.11 you don't need a postmaJ1< on this 
Certified Mall receipt, detach the barcoded portion 
of thiS label, affix it to the mrulpie<:e, apply 
appropriate postage, and deposit the mallplece. 

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt for your records. 

PS Fonn 3800, Aptll :015 (Rovarso) PSN 7630,02,000,9047 



Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush, Commissioner 

COG Operating LLC 
Attn : Marcus Arguello 
Two Concho Center, 600 W Illinois Ave 
Midland, TX 79701-4882 

. . . . . . 
19!00158 MF116786 $36,385.48 

19!00160 MF118811 $96,057.65 

Total Due $132,443.13 

• 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Billing Date: 12/11/2018 
Billing Due Date: 1/10/2019 
Customer Number: C000044811 

---------[ -- -------
Penalty __ Interest ~tal pu~ 

$3,638.54 $1,886.79 $41,910.81 

$9,605.77 $4,981.15 $110,644.57 

$13,244.31 $6,867.94 $152,555.38 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 12/31/2018. Payment remitted after 12/31/2018 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Contact Info: Mike Nicklaus (512) 475-1517 or Mike.Nicklaus@GLO.TEXAS.GOV 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GL02 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GL03 report to include bi lled royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

• For other royalty reporting questions, visit http://www.glo.texas.gov, call (512) 463-6850 or email us at 
glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52. 135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Detach and return with payment 

Reconciliation Billing 

COG Operating LLC 

Bill ing Date: 12/11/2018 

Billing Due Date: 1/10/2019 

Customer Number: C000044811 -------------------- -i----· ----
Invoice Mineral File Gas Royalty 

- -- - - - - -- - ---

19!00158 MF116786 $36,385.48 

19!00160 MF118811 $96,057.65 

Total Due $132,443.13 

Amt. Paid 

-
Oil Royalty 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 ~~~r--~-· --
Penalty Interest Total Due 

~---- - -- - -- - - ~ --
$3,638.54 $1,886.79 $41,910.81 

$9,605.77 $4,981.15 $110,644.57 

$13,244.31 $6,867.94 $152,555.38 



11 Customer ID: 
'I Invoice Number: 

GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period: 

(1) 

C000044811 

MF116786 
COG Operating LLC 
Sept 2016 • Aug 2017 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Category 
Audltor/AE: 

BIiiing Date: 
P&I Calculation Date: 

Royalty Rate: 
(7) (8) 

Gas 
Mnlcklau 

12/5/2018 
12/31/2018 

12500% 
(9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (1 4) 

Trac:t Interest Rate From 
Participation Addtuonal Number of Interest Rate For Penalty Rate From Additional 

(15) 

Month/ Year RRC Number Gas/Oil Volume Rate Prtce BTU Gross Value Royalty Due Royalty Paid Royalty Due Days Ltte Additional Royalty Additional Royalty Royalty2 Revenue Due 

Jun-17 

COMMENTS 

08-282876 15.829 0 25000000 S 2 691707 1039397 S11 071 40 $138393 sooo s, 383 93 503 4 75,,. S13839 

COLUMN (3) -VOLUMES SHOWN REPRESENT THE TOTAL OF RESIDUE SALES VOLUMES AND VENTED/FLARED VOLUMES SHOWN ON RRC REPORTS FILED FOR WELL #08-282876 (DRILLIING PERMIT #08-$21603) 
THESE VOLUMES ARE FOR GLO UNIT #8638 (DR STATE WISE UNIT 1) WHICH WAS TERMINATED IN JANUARY 2018 COG OPERATING FILED GL02 REPORTS FOR THIS WELL FOR SEPT 2017 - JAN 2018 

$7996 

COLUMNS (5) & (6)-PRICES & BTU"s SHOWN ARE RESIDUE PRICES & BTU's TAKEN FROM GL02 REPORTS FILED BY COG OPERATING FOR STATE LEASE M-114883. RRC #08-a21048 FOR JUNE & JULY 2017 AND FOR STATE LEASE 
M-118811, RRC #08-<!21048 FOR AUGUST 2017 

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT 
hnp /twww glQ texas govlenerqy-bus1nessloll:9asJrracJf9rms/penQlJY-.interes1-assessment-rules pdf 

ATTENTION MARCOS ARGUELLO 

CERTIFIED MAIL 7016 0600 0000 6595 5790 

NOTE 1 PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS THE PREFERED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTIOM HALF OF THE A TI ACHED INVOICE IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT. NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITIANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED 

S1 602 28 
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To Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
PO Box 4538 
Houston, TX 77210-4538 

u-l\'.{\ ffl5L\/~ \'(~\ii 

DIVJSION ORDER 
USER: PBYN 
Date: 04/03/2019 
Effective Date: 05/01/2018 
Property: 073478 
Owner: 8040628 

The undersigned severally and not jointly certifies it is the legal owner of the interest in all the oil, 
gas and related liquid hydrocarbons produced from the property described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto. Until further written notice, Chevron U.S.A. Inc. is hereby authorized to receive and 
purchase the oil or gas belonging to the undersigned and to account to the undersigned for their 
interest. 
THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT AMEND ANY LEASE OR OPERA TING AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE INTEREST OWNERS AND TH E LESSEE OR OPERATOR OR ANY OTHER 
CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF OIL OR GAS. 

The following provisions apply to each interest owner ("owner'? who executes this agreement: 

INDEMNITY: The owner agrees to indemnify and hold payor harmless from all liability resulting 
from payments made to the owner in accordance with such division of interest, including but not 
limited to attorney fees or judgments in connection with any suit that affects the owner's interest to 
which payor is made a party. 

WITHHOLDING OF FUNDS: If a suit is filed that affects the interest of the owner, written notice 
shall be given to payor by the owner together with a copy of the complaint or petition filed . In the 
event of a claim or dispute that affects title to the division of interest credited herein, payor is 
authorized to withhold payments accruing to such interest, without interest unless otherwise 
required by applicable statute, until the claim or dispute is settled. 

TERMINATION: Termination of this agreement is effective on the first day of the month that 
begins after the 30th day after the date written notice of termination is received by either party. 

NOTICES: The owner agrees to notify payor in writing of any change in the division of interest, 
including changes of interest contingent on payment of money or expiration of time. 

No change of interest is binding on payor until the recorded copy of the instrument of change or 
documents satisfactorily evidencing such change are furnished to payor at the time the change 
occurs. 

Any change of interest shall be made effective on the first day of the month following receipt of 
such notice by payor. 

In addition to the legal rights provided by the terms and provisions of this division order, an owner 
may have certain statutory rights under the laws of this state. 

Signature of Interest Owner Social Security/ Tax 1. 0 . No. Address 

Failure to furnish your Social Security/Tax 1.0. number will result in withholding tax in accordance with 
federal law, and any tax withheld will not be refundable by payor. 



EXHIBIT A 

BA NUMBER: 8040628 DATE: 04 /03/2019 12:40:16 
PAGE: 1 NAME: STATE OF TEXAS COMMISSIONER 

OF GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
1700 N CONGRESS AVE 
OIL ROYALTY - UNV LANDS ACCTING 
AUSTIN TX 78701-1436 

TAX ID: 

DOI/ 
PROPERTY DOI TRACT TRACT TYPE PRODUCT UNIT 

CODE SUFFIX FACTOR INTEREST INTEREST CODE INTEREST 

73478 1.00000000 0.06251856 ROYALTY INTEREST Oil, 0.06251856 
Condensates 

PROPERTY NAME: DELAWARE RANCH WISE UNIT NO 1 
PROPERTY TRACT DESCRIPTION: ALL OF SECTIONS 5, 6 , 7, 8, 14, 16, 17 , 18, 19, 20 , 21 , 23 , 27 , 28, 29 , 

30 , 31 , 32 , 33 , AND 34 OUT OF BLOCK 60, TOWNSHIP 1 AND ALL OF 
SECTIONS 

DOI/ 
PROPERTY 

CODE 
73478 

COUNTY OR PARISH: 
STATE: 

DOI TRACT 
SUFFIX FACTOR 

1-48 OUT OF BLOCK 61 , TOWNSHIP 1, T&P RR CO SURVEY, CULBERSON 
COUNTY, 

TEXAS. 
CULBERSON 
TEXAS 

TRACT TYPE PRODUCT UNIT 
INTEREST INTEREST CODE INTEREST 

2 1.00000000 0 .06251856 ROYALTY INTEREST Gas/NGL' S 0.06251856 

PROPERTY NAME: DELAWARE RANCH WISE UNIT NO 1 
PROPERTY TRACT DESCRIPTION: ALL OF SECTIONS 5, 6 , 7 , 8 , 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 , 23, 27 , 28, 29, 

30, 31 , 32 , 33, AND 34 OUT OF BLOCK 60 , TOWNSHIP 1 AND ALL OF 
SECTIONS 

1-48 OUT OF BLOCK 61 , TOWNSHIP 1, T&P RR CO SURVEY, CULBERSON 
COUNTY, 

TEXAS. 
COUNTY OR PARISH: CULBERSON 

STATE: TEXAS 



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEORGE P. BU S H , COMM ISSIONER 

July 23, 2019 

Kelly Sandoval 
Division Order Analyst 
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
P.O. Box 4538 
Houston, TX 77210-4538 

v 
Re: State Lease Nos. MFl 14883 and MFl 16786 Delaware Ranch Wise Unit No. 1 - Unit 8954 

Dear Ms. Sandoval: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been filed in the appropriate mineral file(s). 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31 , §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

Subject to applicable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning this matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the 
address below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

_)_}AJJ&rL ~ 
Vivian Zamora 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1404 (fax) 
vivian.zamora@glo.texas.gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austin, Texas 78701-1495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11 -2873 

5 12-463-500 I glo. texas.gov 
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Texas General Land Office 
Reconciliation Billing POBox12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 
(800) 998-4456 
8:oo - 5:00 M-F George P. Bush, Commissioner 

Chevron U.S.A. INC. 
Attn: Tanjalyn Hill-Smith 
1600 Smith St Rm 29032B 
Houston, TX 77002-7362 

20113971 MF114883 

20113972 MF116786 

Total Due 

$48,993.66 

$8,302.31 

$57,295.97 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Billing Date: 7/16/2020 
Billing Due Date: 8/15/2020 
Customer Number: C000025263 

$4,288.64 $3,514.83 $56,797.13 

$909.12 $656.08 $9,867.51 

$5,197.76 $4,170.91 $66,664.64 

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 7/31/2020. Payment remitted after 7/31/2020 will 
result in additional penalty and interest charges. 

Jacquet,David () - or david.jacquet@glo.texas.gov 

NOTICE 
• Please update GLOl and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes. 

• Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already 
been recorded. 

• For questions regarding this invoice, email us at glo123@glo.texas.gov. 

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently, 
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues. 

Reconciliation Billing 

Chevron U.S.A. INC. 

Billing Date: 7/16/2020 

Billing Due Date: 8/15/2020 

Customer Number: C000025263 
-

Detach and return with payment 

1-

Invoice 1 
Mineral File I 

I 
Gas Royalty i Oil R~y~ltv ! 

20I13971 MF114883 $48,993.66 $0.00 

20113972 MF116786 $8,302.31 $0.00 

Total Due $57,295.97 $0.00 

Amt. Paid 

Remit Payment To: 

Texas General Land Office 

PO Box 12873 

Austin, TX 78711-2873 

Pe~alty j I~ter~str --

$4,288.64 $3,514.83 

$909.12 $656.08 

-·-- - - - -

Total Due 

$56,797.13 

$9,867.51 

$5,197 .76 $4,170.91 $66,664.64 



Customer ID: 
Invoice Number: 
GLO Lease: 
GLO Review: 
Review Period : 

Seo-18 

Oct-18 

Nov-18 

Dec-18 

Jan-19 

Jan-19 

Feb-19 

Mar-19 

COMMENTS: 

COLUMN (3) 

COLUMNS (5) & (6) 
COLUMNS (12), (1 3),(14) 

NOTE 1: 

C000025263 

MF116786 
CHEVRON U SA INC 
SEPT 2018 - AUG 2019 

08-278364 

08-278364 

08-278364 

08-278364 

08-278364 

88 

819 

463 

117 

327 

1 $3.36 1.28 

1 $3.02 1.27 

1 $2.39 1.25 

1 $1.91 1.25 

1 $2.57 1.26 

Category Gas 
Auditor/AE : DJACQUET 

Billing Date : 7/3/2020 
P&I Calculation Date: 7/31/2020 

Royally Rate: 12.50% 

8) (9 

$376.98 $47.12 $0.00 

$3 140.08 $392.51 $0.00 

$1 386.44 $173.31 $0.00 

$279.38 $34.92 $0.00 

$1 059.97 $132.50 $0.00 

$47.12 624 5.50% $25.00 

$392.51 594 5.50% $39.25 

$173.31 563 6.50% $25.00 

$34.92 532 6.50% $25.00 

$132.50 504 6.50% $0.00 

08-278364 0 1 $0.00 1.00 $0.00 $23 718.23 $16 519.53 $7 198.70 504 6.50% $719.87 

08-278364 0 1 $0.00 1.00 $0.00 $20 051.56 $19 840.66 $210.90 473 6.50% $25.00 

08-278364 90 1 $2.06 1.24 $229.95 $28.74 $0.00 $28.74 443 6.50% $25.00 

BILLING ON UNDER PAID ROYALTIES FOR RRC ID# 08-278364, 08-282876 & 08-283166. 

VOLUMES - REPRESENTS THE UNDER REPORTED VOLUMES BASED OFF VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE RRC VERSUS VOLUMES REPORTED TO THE GLO. 
NOTE: ZERO VALUES FOR VOLUMES AND PRICES INDICATES BILLING FOR ROYALTIES REPRTED DUE TO THE GLO VERSUS WHAT WAS PAID. 
THE PRICES AND BTU FACTORS WERE DETERMINED BY USING THE AVERAGE PRICES AND BTU FACTOR REPORTED ON THE GLO2 REPORTS. 
PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENAL TY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENT 
http://www.qlo.texas.gov/energy-business/oi l-qas/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules.pdf 

PLEASE REM IT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYAL TY PAYMENTS. THE PREFER ED METHOD OF PAYMENT IS BY CHECK 
ACCOMPANIED WITH THE BOTTOM HALF OF THE ATTACHED INVOICE. IF PAYMENT IS MADE THROUGH ACH DEBIT, NOTIFY THE AUDITOR AS TO THE 
REMITTANCE DATE SO THE INVOICE CAN BE PROPERLY CREDITED. 

1 of 1 

$4.01 $76.13 

$31.64 $463.40 

$15.56 $213.87 

$2.94 $62.86 

$10.50 $143.00 

$570.47 $8 489.04 

$15.55 $251.45 

$1 .97 $55.71 
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Chevron 

tt1 Chevron .,u.s.A.,inc 
Houston, Texas 

956286 
Agreement No. 

Pay to COMMISSIONER GENE~L LANDdl'iticE 
order of 

••• ·• ·.s 
••• . . ( 

••• 
• 

• •••••• • • 
• •••••• • • 

• 

STATE OF TEXAS 

STEPHEN F AUSTIN BLDG 

1700 NORTH CONGRESS 

AUSTIN TX 78701-0000 

Citibank Delaware ~-

One Penn's Way, New Castle, DE 19720 

-
• • • •T~s payment is tendered on behalf of the owner or owners of record of the said 

• •• Lease - Oil And Gas or credit of: 

COMMISSIONER GENERAL LAND OFFICE STATE OF TEXAS 

62-20 
Ji,"" 

No. 52 071296 

~ ,m048rrle' . 
Amount ••••

0

··•·
41.37** 

Not Valid for More Than $5,000,000 

Chevron 
CK-157 (06-16) 

No. 52 071296 

STEPHEN F AUSTIN BLDG 

1700 NORTH CONGRESS 

AUSTIN, TX 78701-0000 

227 048t2 
Agreement 

Number 

Payment Period 

Beginning 

Payment 

Frequency Payment Type Payee ID 

Depository 

Acct Number 

Depository 

ID 

Service 

Charge Payment 

956286 03/04/2022 Annual Minimum Royalty Payment 

Agreement Name 

I PREWIT STEPHEN NEIL MF116786B LSE I ,~ 
( -, !3 

~ I '"1 ' 

611939 

Effective 

Date 

03/04/2014 I 

Acres Covered 

(More or Less) 

758.00 

$0.00 $47 .37 

Recorded in the records of County or Parish 

CULBERSON, TX VOL 112 PG 734 ~-- ""y 

\t<l 

Paid on behalf of Chevron U.S.A. Inc. , Four Star Oil & Gas Company, McFarland Energy Inc., Chevron Shale Oil Company, 

Chevron Midcontinent, L.P., Union Oil Company of California, Pure Partners, L.P., or Chevron Appalachia, LLC 

Inquiries regarding this check should refer to "Agreement Number" and be addressed to: 

Chevron E&P, PO Box 1635, Houston, Texas 77251 



••• 

Land Dept QLS 
Payment Administration 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston Texas 77210 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL 

111111111111111 I 
9214 8901 7899 3400 2490 29 

•. •.t COMMISSIONER GENERAL LAND OFFICE 
• • • ST ATE OF TEXAS 

• • • .~ STEPHEN F AUSTIN BLDG 
• 1700 NORTH CONGRESS 

••••• : AUSTIN TX 78701-0000 
• • 

• •••••• • • 
• 

•• • • • • • •• 

l\greement Number:956286 
:)bligation Date:03/04/2022 
::heck Number:52071296 
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